L
Tt T SIND STATES DISTRICY COULS For o
JURDER? TISTRICT OF et it

dndtad States oo eeclon,
Flointlil,
Civid i1 (iumC-340

kdiiie Lee Ty i, daaice Koy

Gty lor, Weyne foamard Wilson,

Lioyd Po MALL bxddias ke Millew,
i living, or aer uwnlown
hedrs, executorn, or addnistras-
wors, Oklabono T Crmission, and

s B

(3

Tt N N N Mg e V™ S Mg S # Mt S S S o™ Nt

Gury Willdlame, e ulark
g R L Y
Defendanis. '
dJULEHENT
]
NOW, o thic _ 2/ day of Moreli, Lifl, there ceus s Lor

consideration tids awntter. The Cowrt Cinds thot the Complaiul herala
wes flled on Uctoler 2, 1970, and that tuls is & edvil action o gudel
title, Jurisdictiod leis; invoked under Title 23, Section 1345 HaG.C.

The Covr i fivvie that personal serviee was had upon ho Pollowlmg
defondante: Wayne Howsrd Wilson, Oklehons Tex Commission and Llopd P
Miller.

The Court further finde thal servies by publicailon wan had
upon the followiu , deferndaniat Eddle Lec Taylor, Janiec Kay Suyioc,

Axdena BEo Millew, 1o living, or If not her unkoown bedrs, esxoeuasors, or
somindstretors, awl Gory Willlams, by viertus of oo Jeder entorad Leredn
nn February 8, 1471

The Cownri Furhier finds that the Lol wing pamed dedendont
las entared its Answer und Crosse~Petitior. hercin: Oklaboms Boo Covscigsion.

The Code. lavriver finds lbat oo swes o Appesaranco il been aade
on bebalf of Eddic Lee Taylor, Jeniee Key Taylor, Wayne Howend VIiwos,

Licyd P. Miller, Avdenz L. Miller, if livin , or i nol her wicrai radry,
axecutors or admivistiuiors and Gary Wiilkim .

The Cow s idicdi that the svermeuis oo aillesgtions w4 o slaintiff'a
Complaint are trw: ol eorreel. The Couv . tw ecx finds thoe Gabrent siould
e entered apaing! #li uin paned defendents adiodsing and deerociy, that the
Tnited Btates ul ficirice. o4 behelf of Lo Adednistretor of ¥oiovsos Affalrs,
1o the gwner oi’ Giv: Lo s title dfa feo slogpis booand to the b deseribed

veal properbty, Lron nud clesy of ol elon .t or fnteroo. o ol defendents;



i
Lrugse L saoe - b e e shiouddd Doowo s st ot s s 10 v LA oL
loierest L0 w0 sne reed properi; o aae e Ateds AEEENDEIG A i be

porveently Teeers T sl anjoined from associdods 2oy right, Lo o Lderest
1o and to gue. et and that she Deo ofopdo Ldble Shoereses et e

Jratra-

gideted end cundidoy enl a8 appinst seid deseschieoe ol e e Aoy

sends be expaland Yoo Lbr record, epneelle. el aeld Kor venoge poowst thad

L Undted S1e oo L Merden, on bebeld of oo Adgdnistratooe 0 TVebegsaag
Affodrs, showh! @’ aleed the owner of bae fec slepde tille oo e fol=
iwing desceribei ceal cioperty situated D toe City of Tulse, 'Dilsa County,

Tas e crvdtled Lo Ll Lsuadiote

Oilabome and Soeiber woeold boosdudsea

possessdon theroo L, Lo-vity

Lot ity Bloek O, Suswarial fe Tudard Additieo
o ther Qity of Tulsas, Talse Coanty, UK
according to the reecurded plab thoereof,

ES AT

NOW, THEAIFORN., IT IS ORDERED, ANJUDCED and DECHIED whew Lha plaintiff,
United States of Auerles, recover Judpmens uoainst the defeadsnis. Hidle lee
Taylor, Janice Koy Tuylor, Weyne Howerd Wllsen, Lioyd P. Millew, Azxdina B
Miller, £f living, o il not her unknows belrs, oxecutors, o wilsinistrators,
Oklehoma Tax Cowdsolon, and Gary Willdews, adjud:ing and decrceding that the
Ui ted Bteter ol Americs, on behalf of tie Aduinistrator ol Velernis Affadrs,
i6 the owner of the leypu title in fec sdapic iv and he the alove~dcseribed
real property free snd clear of all right, ti!le or Interes? of such nemed
defendants; thet the subject defendants heve ne right, title or intereat in
and to suth real property and that they nre perwcmently barred Wl wijoined
from msserting sy rizht, title or imtercsi o such propertyr avc tue foo
pimple title thereto is gileted and condimcd acainat sadd delordnrste and
the forged instruwents veferred to in the Cuaplaint are axpugaed e the
record, cencelled and hold for neught: el Turbhes that the Uniteed ates of
Ameriom, on behelf of ‘le Admindstrater of Vetcrans AfTaldrs, 1o T ownar
of the fee sluple Litlce to the aboveedegcrlped property and o onliled

o the tmrediale possescion therecol.

APPROVED:

FOBERT P. BANTEE

Assietant U. B, Attoxiog



|
o ] e

IN THE UNITED GUATLG DISTRICT COUR.
FOR THL ROR DINTRICT O

LAY

i

United Stai.s of Aweilea,

Plaintii.

V3. Civil Mo, JueCe3in
Ire L, Kins, Judy 4. King,

Bar® L. Wilidems, Toode 5. Willjimms,
Credit Plan. Incovporated, =~
Chandier Melterinis Cruapany, i
Clddahoma Corporatd. i,

Hope Lumber snd Supply Cumpany,
Baghy-Harris Conereuc Cospany,

Clty Finance Cunprry of Fourth
Slrect, Ine.,

G E0T Dlerk

Defendanc: . M et SOURT

e Nt Mt M M Mgt s S Vet Y N e e S S N ot St

JUDGMENT OF FPORECTOSURIL

THIS WMATTER COMES on for consideratio. this __‘_l_f[v___day ol March,
197l. The defendeats, Ira L. King, Judy A. Kico. Harl L. Wilidaws, Lois 8.
Williams, Credit Plen, Incorporated, Chandics: Muerisols Carijeetey, U Oklehouwa
Corporation, linpe Liwier and Supply Camiany, Bagly-Harris Coneraic Coupany ,
City Finance Coupary of Fourth Street, Loc., appearing nol; o

The Cowl being Lully sdvised and leviag exomined the {ile herein
Tinds that due and lepal service of suumons hog Loen made o Lo Jdefendents,
Barl L. Williaus, Credit Plan, Incorporaied, Hope Lumber skl Supply Company,
Chandler Materisls Coupany, an Oklahoi Corporv.cion, and City Fiiuuce Company
of Fourth Streel, Ine., on October 15, 1JC, =ni Bapgby-lnrris Concrebe Company
on October 16, 1970; ard

It fwtlicr appearing and the Cowr . Duds that lepgel novcvies Ly publi-
eation was mede upon i defendents, Irs L. Nin.. Judy A. Klro: e Lois S.
Willlems, as eppowrs by Proof of Publieatios filed hercin oo VR NS
requiring each of thewn Lo answer the Conplain: iled hereiin noi. later then
March 24, 1971, and i1 appesring that suid delandents have [uiled 4o file
an Answer herein and thulr default hes beeu onloyed by the Clock of 1lhis
Court; and

The Court farther finds that thic iz o suit based upon a uortgage
note &nd forecloswrs «u i real property morigmge sceuring said woripage note
on the following descrlbed real property lueoted lr Tulss, Tolaw County, Oklahomn,
within the Norihern Juileisl District of Okicbons, Loewlts

Lt 16, Bloeh W0, Vallew ¥iov Acres Sceo .
Addition to the City o %aive, Tulsa Const,

Oilofwann, secording v o yecorded ples
sheveot.



So 0lle wlion, o Podntiifts

That € cre L ivether Slads Lot L on
Conpladint are oozl eoreeel;

Theet. oy dey odants, Tra Lo Ko oo Fuds Al Klug, Lo, oo wuctobes 7T,
Lo, exeeuwbs o, sootlow B0 vl Adndaistiusenr of Cotesong Afladvn, ooelr

povhipge and uoriy crex for the snm ol $o, 00007, witih Irderosi o oeTeon

&5 tie rate of (i o cobun, and Durther provicdin; for the pogaci oo aonthly
installments ol priucips: apd interesi; oia
The Court further rinds that the 2cfendsnnts, Beal 1. Viiliows and

Lois 8. Williems, have oy elalm some rigle, tidle, o interaesi Lo awl to the

premises hereln nula | Loreelosed by Tessos rd a (mernl Vesrand Dooe, dated

October 26, L%, aw! Luied of recowd hovesibe. 5, 1007, iv Book 13 ot Page
V53, in the Office of o County Clexk of Talse Coanly, CKleiwvr, bl din this
reg , plaintiit statces that whatever right, litlc, or iuter:s! ine cefendents,
Farl Le Wlllfase mod Lods 8. Willlams, beve Lo and ho 8sdd propersy Lealng fore-

clused herein ic jJmdor end dnfericr to lne (iren orbgage Lie of s

plaintiff; and

The Cowrt fuaiher finds thet the defendrstl, Credit Plo.. Inacorporated,
a8 or elsims sane ricpt, title, or interesl 1+ «rl L the prosison Lereln being
foreclosed by renuo: vi 4 Real Estete Morigag:, cobad seplembzr L, 103, and
filed of veoesd October 17, 1968, in Book 33006, Pamc T22, In L Cilles of the
County Cleayk of Tuisa County, Oklahoms, ard « hecuul Real Lntoele Moot oge,
dated October &, L4, ~ni filed of reeowni, oecober LT, 19, i Bou< 35905,

Puge 2055, in the uffice of the County Clevk of Wiisa County, Olhoaam, but 1in

1iis regard, plaintifi siates that whatevar xiiir, title or inlevest the defen=
dant, Credit Plm, Incocporated, bas in e oo weld properiy il foraclosed
is junior amd inferiin 'o the first mortius. lie af thim pladioniil;, wd

The Qoo 2ovier finds that th coferdant, Chendles Muterisls

Company, an Oklatwmz Crvoratior, has or clei.n some right, title, o2 interest 1u
and to the premisct ow:in belng foreclosed o weuson of a Juspment Jubed May 27,
1969, and entered fay o, k909, In The Disirie. Conrd Within oo Prw Salsa County,
Oklahome, beiny Kc. Cig={G=0275, but 1n this seosael; pleintdll noaion taal whataver

right, title, or il tne dotendeut, Cru.lles MHoateriale Coomy o oo Qklehoms

Cowporation, bas in wnd i sald property hadis ioacglosed Lorei Lo Gaador and

inferior to the rire. atggre dlom ol tnos b Q08 aud



ey
e Conwet. i oo Fiveds Lhao v et st Meps Yonohier mnd

Sapply Competny, Clens oo eibdan s soe righl. clude, o boiorash Lowiad e the

vranises hevein e, tureclosed Dy reason L Ju menl dated epeadoer 18,
1560, and enteara teotosion 20, L0y, Imoite. Bleirviet Court WETLLL s I Por
Tulsn County, wilewine, cedn Noe GAT-60-22h1, wo. in thinc regorl, ponIntiff states

vty oo LeebDas s Supply

et whatevsr vi i, e, or Lntercot i doed

Conpeny, hes Lo opl to edd property bolo, Vorscloved beocefn bsojundow wnd

Intarior to tle vlosl rovbogee Lien o0 thbla slodo 100 and

The Cours Tues ner Cinds thai the Jdefestmn, Buaghy-linvels Conerete
Compeny, h#s or clublis some rdgeul; tdude, oo felorent ju e Lo L tuenloes
Lerein befng foraclogad By reason of o Juipno eded aolonsy ol a0, and
antared Ogtobu:: 3, ir ., in the Matrdet Courh Within and Fou Tolsn County,
Oktanoma, bein: Ho. CHF-rO=2500, babt I tris o sel, pladnbisy ofetes that
whetever right., (luio, .o interesi the defevdar:, Buoly-Harpin Co-creve Compeny,
ius in and to said proporty being foreelosed heredn s Jundor and iaforior to
ine Tirst mort.mse licn of this plainidife, anc

The Coct Tiorbher Pinds that the gefendant, City Fioomeo Coupauny of
Fourth Btreet, Incoirpravied, has or clafme sowe vight, tltle, or Luiorast in and
+o the premises Lercis iwdng Yoreclosed i redsuu af @ Julgnent duied November 1k,
1309, and entered Novester 17, 1969, In Toe bfsivlet Cowt Wicadn and For Tulsa
County, Oklahoms, heis, Ho. C8J~60=2750, wut Ln this repmad, plaintifl states
that whatever rigin, 1itle, or interest il devendmat, City Finonce Conpeny of
Fourth Street, Incorpureced, has in end to sedd property beby . fureciosed hereln
is Junior and inferior 1o the first mortesge 1les ot thle plalniiCf; and

Tt furiher mppoars that the defcodoais, Ire Le Ky oed Judy Al Klog,
and Esxl L. Williwna o Lols 5. Wilhlome, wsde dofault under nhe torns of the
aforesaid moripgas.: noue and mortgege by repsss of taeir fofliew 1o sulke monthly
installments due theco.. 0o September i, Luit, wiieh derauly iwe conidnoed and
thet by vesson lherood s defendante, Ire L. Koo and Judy A. Kl and Barl L.
Willlmms and Lois #. Uilllams, are now imdeblec .o the pladnkify in tie sum of

4”9;52‘&.08, as unpaid coiceipal, with doterens tioreon at the satco of (f per

arune from Beplenber ., 1969, until puid, plus the cost of thls ecticn aserued

and agorudng.
IT 16 THEREMRE ORDERED, ADJUBGHED, wnt DECREED that uhe plaintiff,

Unitad States of Amcricos, have and recoves Aniemend. apginel the defedants,



Ira Lo Koo oasdl 00 .
Tor the s ol 4,00 el

iran Septembex L 1o

acerudng, and L ga o

ol §00.00 expended oo
IT I it

dettmdants to s ilory

Loaea to the Wdioo B

comanddng il Lo oadvor
real property woul Loy
Juodpment. The rosada. .,
to awalt further cader
IT I FURWMLee
sale of eald properd; .,
defendants and caen ol
filing of the Congliai:!
of any right, titlo, 1.

nereols

APPROVED:

aadntdite moncy [ vd g

ader and by virtee ol dols Judgment and Soorae

GE A P liddeam,

owllh dnveresc nonone . s vevhor of *f)é TR -5 10 3
sntii opeid. plus e enr o0 Wi aetlos aeovoed el

COE3E. 00 epended s Alue

selzng Fods, e oo sue

dnzaad Iumadance

JRDERED, ALJUDGEL w0 DEUHTLED that osos toliae of the

ieredd, W oowder ol Sale shedl

wep Morshal ol toe Kor bhern Distidet of Okl e,

Lhes ang sell, wioo ogpitdaanent, the aoove=doseribed

the procceds tierw.r Lo sati@fection i Ll 7nifl'e

I oany, to be depondd wliiy the Clex. oF 2. Court
Wothe Courl.

ORDERED, ADJUDGED wid DMUHEED taed Iru = after the

, the

Liem and all pecsorw cialsding under thon cinc. the

herefn i end tle: sue Dorever barred i vocsclosed

crest or ¢lail i

veal propodi oo oy part

URITED STATRS Dmm‘:n::v;/w

R 'y i
Apsiatapt U. S. Aidor:



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EUGENE BROWN, )
)
Plaintiff, ) - .
) FITLED
Vs, ) NO. 70-C-347 .
) ard - 21971
ROBERT CAMPBELL, ) Sk . FOE, Clerk
Defendant. )} U. S. DISTRICT COURT

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

N
ON this %y of %, 1971, upon the written applica-

tion of the parties for a Dismissal with Prejudice of the Complaint and

all causes of action, the Court having examined said application, finds
that said parties have entered into a compromise settlement covering all
(‘;laims involved .1n.the Complaiﬁt a.nd have requested the éourt tc; dismiss
sald Complaint with prejudice to any future action, and the Court being
fully advised in the pemises, finds that said Complaint should be dis-
missed pursuant to said application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Complaint and all causes of action of the Plaintiff filed herein

against the defendant be and the same hereby is dismissed with prejudice

to any future action: ; f 5

JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVAL:

HOUSTON, KLEIN & DAVIDSON,

BLAIR, WATIACK, BROGG, FOOTE & LAMBDIN,
y: /gg..@o\)(;,@—-

Attorneys for the Plaintiff,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

M.F.A. MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

)
)
Complainant, ) 70-Cc-386
)
vs. )
}
DAVID O. FEARS, EARL W. WOLFE, )
LESTER L. CUPPLES, and JACKIE ) F -
RITCHIE, ) ’ l L E D
) APR - 21971
Defendants. ) .

B B T R Y

U S, DISTroi LounT

JUDGMENT

pursuant to the Order Sustaining Plaintiff's Motion
for Summary Judgment, judgment is hereby entered in favor

of the plaintiff and against the defendangs.

ENTERED this Aadday of /,;M , 1971.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




‘NOTHE UHITED STATES DYSTRICT COURT JOR TIE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GKIANGHMA
IRGINE SUTTON,
Petlitioner,
NG, 71-C-84

2% pTE A7 DIE STATE OF M LED

SR, etoal, .
APR 2 1971

Respondents. | HN H_PUEr Clerk

ORDER U. S. DISTRICT CouRt

ma Court has before it a pro ge instrument seeking to have T. 21
L0 . S 5 declared unconstiitutisnal which the petitioner, Kenneth

T oceue Tution, asks be filed in forma pauperis.

o.- petitioner's writing has been perugsed for a valid or merito-

-

rioer olzim, and the Court finds tne instrument is frivolous end with-

~us merit and should be denicd,

mee Court Tinds that the Oklahoma recidivist statute, T. 21 0.5.4.

i1, et feqg., 18 not unconstitutional, The validity of recidivict
Fiotutoes hac been declded and it is held they do not abridge the guar-

Aptiez of the Constitution of the United States agalnst double Jeopardy,

c17-irerimination, cruel and unusual punishment, and the due process
<no eginl protection clauges of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendmente.
Tipther, ftne habitual criminal statute of Oklahoma does not define or

~ new and additiosnal offense, but merely provides condltions

rdne ., lehl one convicted of o crime may be glven a heavier penalty.
“ew - . Botes, Warden, 3686 U.S. 447 (1962); Washington v. U.s., 491 F.2d

5. {;.c,0iv. 1968); Sanders v. Vaters, 199 F.2d 317 {10th Cir. 1952};
e v iiirs v, Page, 289 F.Supp. 661 (E.D.Okla, 1068) .

v I, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the in forma pauperiz applilcation
L. ~=oomed without payment of comts herein be and it ig hereby over-

-l senied, and the petition is dlsmicsed.

Troter this 224'6 day of M;g;h 71971, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.



CORE UHTTED UTUNES DLOTRLCT Cotlpr WMol T

NORDPHENL ULATHICT OF CKTAHGNEA

M IGCHER,

Petitioner,

NG. 'rl.._c_gw-/
waT . Foudk, VWarden, Oklabiomy ) F: l l- EE [)

;}Ti. Toolventliary, McAlester,
o APR2 1971
Regpondent, JOHN H. POE, Clerk
CRDER U. S. DISTRICT COURT

mos osuprt has before 1t o habeas corpus petition filed pro ce in
~ounoris by William G. Fizccher. Further, the Court has recelived
tettev Tram the petiltisner requesting ton withdraw =said petitlon oi
G dnitiend grounds that petitioner has not exhausted hisz State remzilen.
The Court finde that the laws of the State ol Oklahoma provico o

oot appeal, 22 0,.8.4, § 1051 et scqg.; and for post-conviction rel e,

[

o.ct Conviotlon Procedure Act, Seection 1, Chapter 220, 0,S.L, 1972, =2
g, fupp 1972, § 1080 to 1008, effective July 1, 1970; and prior thercio

b Section 1, Chapter 165, ©.8.L. 1965 {22 0.5. Supp. 1909 § 1073) re-
nezied oo of July 1, 1970. IJurther, the laws of the State of Oklanoma
v Leont tie right of every person t5 due process of law and pive any

"t1e;m1ly held in custody within the State the right to habeés

corpic crotection in the State Courts, Okl. St. Ann. Const. Art. 2 §% 7
s 10, 1o tul. St. Ann. § 1333 et zeq.

TTno Court finds.that the Lnforma pauperls petition herein ghould

e ed Lecmuse 1t is premsture in the Federal Courts, the petitiosner
- nemtssion having failed to exhaust his available and adequate
LB E.

&35, THEREFORE, ORDERED Lot the informa pauperls petition for

“rrwrns corpus of Williua G, Filzcher be and 1t is hereby denled

i, ‘
oLee tnlo Zzaﬁfg day 3f22:25,11971, at Tulga, Oklahoma.
) f@..v

UNITRD STATES DICTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES SEQUOYAH GUESS,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) 70-C-137
)
vs. )
) -
GENERAL AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE ) F l L E D
COMPANY ) PR 2197
Defendant. ) Lo FOE, Clerk

U. S. DIST#Ci COURT

ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

The Court has for consideration the Plaintiff's Motion to
Reinstate Complaint, the briefs in support and opposition there-
to, and, being fully advised in the premises, finds:

That said motion should be overruled. '

IT IS, THEREfORE, ORDERED that plaihtiff's motion to reinstate
complaint be and the same is hereby denied.

ENTERED this ~gy (day of i n: 4 , 1971.

7

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN BISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY, a Corporation,

Plaintiff,
vS.

CLIFFORD R, HUNT, CH@RLES HUNT,
MARY HUNT, DALE WATSON, WILFORD
LAMAR TEEL, WILFORD LAMAR TEEL
as father and next friend of
THOMAS A. TEEL, W. E. MADDUX,
Administrator of the Estate of
EDITH MARIE MILLS, deceased,
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, MICHAEL L.
CLINTON, and INDEPENDENCE FIRE
AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendants.

FINDINGS OF FACT,

69-C-282

F I L ED
ard - 21971

Foad n ook, Clerk
U. S. DISTR:Li COURT

T R i g

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

JUDGMENT

After a trial of the matter,

and, being fully advised in

the premises, the Court makes the following findings of fact,

conclusions of law, and judgment:

FINDINGS OF

1. The court finds that

company issued a Family Automobile

to Clifford R. Hunt and Mary Hunt,

FACT
hAetna Casualty and Surety
pPolicy Number 30 FA 93814 PC

Route 4, Box 221, Claremore,

Oklahoma, covering a 1969 Dodge Charger and a 1963 Chevrolet

Impala, with bedily injury limits of $25,000,00 each person and

$50,000.00 each occurrence, and property damage liability of

$5, 000,00 each occurrence, which policy was in full force and

effect on September 14, 1969.

5. The Court further finds that said automobile liability

policy issued by the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company provides

as follows:



"Aetna Casualty and Surety company *** agrees with

the insured, *** Part I-Liability *** to pay on be-
half of the insured all sums which the insured shall
become legally obligated to pay as damages because of:

A. Dbodily injury *** including death resulting there-
from, *** sustained by any person;

B. injury to or destruction of property, ***,

arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of
the owned automocbile or any nonowned automobile ***.

hkx

PERSONS INSURED

The following are insureds under Part 1:
(a) with respect to the owned automcbile,

(1) the named insured and any resident of the same
household,

{2) any other person using such automobile with the
permissionof the named insured, provided his actual
operation or (if he is not operating)} his other actual
use thereof is within the scope of such permission, and

(3) any other person or organization but only with
respect to his or its liability because of acts or

omissions of an insured under (2} (1) or (2) above:
* N K "

3. The Court finds that the State Farm Mutual Automobile
Tnsurance Company issued its automobile liability policy Number
440 770-Al5-36 and 919 547-C06-36, to Lester C. Watson and
Evelyn Watson, Route 4, BOX 523, Claremore, Oklahoma, providing
coverage for a 1965 one-half ton Chevrolet pickup truck and a
1964 4-door Chevrolet automobile, each policy providing bodily
injury limits of $15,000.00 each person and $30,000.00 each
accident, and property damage limits of $10,000.00 each accident,
which policies were in fullforce and effect on the l4th day of

September, 1969.



4. The Court finds that the said automobile liability
policies issued by the State Farm Mutual Insurance Company

provide as follows:

“State Farm Mutual Automcbile Insurance Company ***

agrees with the named insured ko
INSURING AGREEMENT I - THE OWNED AUTCMOBILE k&

{1) To pay on behalf of the insured all sums which
the insured shall become legally obligated to pay as
damages because of

() bodily injury sustained by other persons, and
(B) property damage, caused by accident arising out
of the ownership, maintenance or use **% of the owned
automobile.

* ok
INSURING AGREEMENT II - NON-OWNED AUTOMOBILES

If the named insured is a person Or persons and

if during the policy period such named insured owns
an automobile covered by this policy *** such insur-
ance as is afforded by this policy with respect to
the owned automobile under:

(1) coverages A and B applies to the use of a non-
owned automobile Dby:

{a} the first person named in the declaration or,

(b} if residents of the same household, his spouse
or the relatives of either, and

*k ¥k

provides such use, operation, occupancy oOr custody is
with the permission of the owner or person in lawful
possession of such automobile.

* kk

CONDITIONS - INSURING AGREEMENTS I and II

* %

15. Other Insurance **=*

(b} The insurance with respect to *** a non-owned
automobile shall be excess over other collectible

insurance."”



5. The Court finds that the Independence Fire and Casualty
Company issued its Policy Number FA4-3741 to Leo Clinton, Route
1, Oolagah, Oklahoma, covering a 1963 Ford Galaxie automobile
with bodily injury limits of $5,000.00 each person and $10,000.00
each accident, and that said policy was in full force and effect
on September 14, 1969.

6. The Court finds that said automobile liability policy
of Independence Fire and Casualty Company provides as follows:

"INDEPENDENCE FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY *** agrees with

the insured ***

PART I - LIABILITY

#¥# To pay on behalf of the insured all sums which
the insured shall become legally obligated to pay as
damages because of:

A. bodily injury *** including death resulting there-
from *** sustained by

B. injury to or destruction of property ***

arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of the
owned automobile or any non-owned automobile ***

PERSONS INSURED: The following are insureds under
Part 1: -

{a) with respect to the owned automobile,

(1) the named insured and any resident of the same
household,

* kk
{b) with respect to a non-owned automobile,

{1) the pnamed insured,

(2) any relative, but only with respect to a private
passenger automobile or trailer

provided his actual operation or, if he is not operating,
the actual use thereof is with the permission, or reason-
ably believed to be with the permission, of the owner

and is within the scope of such permission, and

* kW

Other Insurance: If the insured has other insurance
against a loss covered by Part I of this policy **%
provided, however, the insurance with respect to ok

or non-owned automobile shall be excess insurance



over any other valid and collectible insurance.,"”

7. fThe Court finds that on September 14, 1969, Charles Hunt
was the son of Clifford and Mary Hunt and a resident of their
household: that Dale Watson was the son of Lester C. and Evelyn
Watson and a resident of their household; and that Micahel
clinton was the son of Leo Clinton and a resident of his
household.

8. The Court finds that on September 14, 1969, Charles
Hunt was the owner of a 1963 Chevrolet Impala automobile; that
said automobile was insured by the Aetna Casualty and Surety
Company in thename of Clifford R. Hunt and Mary Hunt; that
Clifford R. Hunt and May Hunt had given specific instructions
to Charles R. Hunt not to let any other person operate the 1963
Chevrolet Impala automobile.

9. That on September 14, 1969, Charles Hunt, Michael
¢linton, Dale Watson, Cinda Kay Dudley and Linda Mae Dudley
were riding in the 1963 Chevrolet Impala automobile. That
Charles Hunt permitted Cinda Kay Dudley to operate said auto-
mobile in and around Oolagah Lake; that thereafter he pérmitted
Michael Clinton to.use said automobile while he remained
at the apartment of Linda Mae Dudley with her and Cinda Kay
Dudley and Dale Watson. That thereafter when Michael Clinton
returned in the automobile to the area of the budley girls'
apartment Dale Watson forced himself into the driver's side of
sairc automobile advising Michael Clinton that clifford Hunt
had given him permission to operate s;id vehicle. That
Michael Clinton rclled down the window on the passenger side
of said vehicle and attempted to verify Dale Watson's statement
that he had permission to operate said vehicle but was effectively
prevented from doing so by the actions of Dale Watson who
turned the tape deck in said automobile to full volume and
drove rapidly away from the parking area in front of the Dudley

girls® apartment.



10. The Court finds that Dale Watson did not have
permission to operate the car from Clifford Hunt, Mary Hunt, Charles
Hunt or Michael Clinton. That he in fact knowingly took said
car without permission. That at the time he took said car from
Michael Clinton's custody, Michael Clinton having ridden with
Dale Watson on one occasion was not acquainted with and had
no knowledge of Dale Watson's driving ability. The Court further
finds that Dale Watson was a high school graduate and during
high school had taken and passed a drivers education course.

11. The Court finds that after taking the Hunt vehicle
Dale Watson drove Michael Clinton to his home, thereafter went
joy riding on a mission of his own and while so doing was
involved in an automobile accident wherein Edith Marie Mills
and Patsy Teel were killed and Wilford Lamar Teel and Thomas
A. Teel suffered injuries. That as a result of said accident,
suits are now pending in the District Court of Tulsa County
seeking damages as a result of said accident and resulting
deaths and injuries. That demands have been made upon the
Betna Casualty and Surety Company, the State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Company and the Independence Fire and Casualty Company to
@&fend and indemnify their respective insureds and the driver of
the Hunt vehcile, Dale Watson, as a result of the damages sustained
in said accident.

12. The Court finds that at the time of the accident the
vehicle which Dale Watson was operating was a “non-owned"
aucomobile under the terms of the insurance contract issued by
the State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company and the
Independence Fire and Casualty Company.

13. The Court finds that at the time of the accident and
at the time of trial Dale Watson was a legally competent person.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Court holds that 28 U.S5.C. §§2201 et seq. vests

this Court with jurisdiction to determine the rights and respon-

sibilities of the parties theretc under the insurance contracts



issued by the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company, the State Farm
Mutual Automcbile Insurance Company and the Independence Fire
and Casualty Company.

2. That the Court has acquired personal jurisdiction
of the parties involwved herein. _

3. That the policy issued by the Aetna casualty and
Surety Company to Clifford R. Hunt and Mary Hunt does not
afford coverage for the accident of September 14, 1969, and that
the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company is not cbligated to
defend or indemnify Clifford R. Hunt, Mary Hunt, Charles Hunt,
or Dale Watson in any action arising out of said accident.

4. fThat the policies issued by the State Farm Mutual
Automebile Insurance Company does not afford coverage for the
accident of September 14, 1969, and that the State Farm Mutual
Insurance Company is not cobligated to defend or indemnity Dale
Watson in any action arising out of said accident.

5. That the poliey issued by the Independente Fire and
Casualty Company does not afford coverage for the accident of
September 14, 1969, that the said Independence Fire and Casualty
Company is not obligated to defend or indemnify Michael Clinton
or Dale Watson in any action arising from the said accident.

JUDGMENT

Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Aetna Casualty and
Surety Company, the State Farm Mutual Automcbile Insurance Company,
and the Independence Fire and Casualty Company decreeing they
have no coverage and ére not obligated to defend or indemnify
as to anyclaims arising out 6f the accident of September 14,
1969.

ENTERED thiscrs { day of April, 1971.

o Par
{ele, L ;)ﬁ— s e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN YHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY POE THP NORTHRRH
DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

PAUL B, LEGCETT, and ONT-IOIM
HARTIRIZING, & Co-FPartnership

conposed of RALPIi PRETTY and
LEROY MOPEINS, Liquidating T i E tj
Partner,
i ’ls- ;.':
W IN-C-51
vs. I g
70-0-53 1 Pl

)
)
)
3
)
Plaintiffa, )
;
THE HOME IRDEMNITY COMPANY, )
)
)

Defendant.,
JUDGHENRTY

The above cause case on for trial the 18th dav of March, 197%.

\ :-J {  Cnese mwmbered 70-0-53 heing heretofore consolideted with the ahove-
styled case, nmumbered 70-C-51; and trial by Jury being vatved by

oy ‘% agreemant of partiea. The Plaintiff, Paul B, Leggett, appeared by

‘\ Lj) his counsel, Floyd L. Walker and A. W. Browm: Plaintiffs, Falph Precti

S and LeRoy Hopkine, appesred by their counse!, (. D. Yomling, Floyd

L. Walkar and A. . Brown; Defendant, The Home Indemnity Company,

appeared by its counsel, Bielard D. Vagner and Alfred B. Knipht. All

parties having announced roady for trial, this (louwzt procesded tco hear
evidence offared by the parties, snd being fully advised in the premises,
VO thie matter vas subweitted to the Court by ell parties for dacision.

This Court having duly eousidersd the evidence, finda that the
&llegatione of Plaintiffs’ Complaint in 70-C-51 are not asupported by
the avidence, and Judgment ir therefors rendered for the Defendant theraim;
the alleged inturfes complained df Ly Paul B, Leggatt was not 'caused
by accident”" for which coverage was afforded under the contract of
insurance issusd by liome Indesnity Company; Houe Indemmity Company did
not bhresch said contract of Insurance by ite refusal to defend the
claims wade by Paul ®. Laggett; therefore, Judgment 1in rendarsd for
Houe Indemmity Company in cape number 70-C-33. It 1m adiudged that
no liabiifity or obifpation extsts from Home Indemuity Company to Ralph

Fretti, LeRoy Mopking, or Paul B. Lepgett. 1Tt is further adfudped



that safd Plaintiffs are epjoined end restrained from prosecuting any

action or claim against Home Indesnity Company predicated upon such

contract of insurance arieing out of thin occurance. It in further

adfudged taht Home Indesnity Compeny recewr itz coata from tha said

Plaintiffe herefn, in ench of sald consolidated sctioms.

PATED THIS 2 day of Wpech, 1971.

i/ -
S /Ldz ‘e 2 ’,2‘0 ) /‘),L/"'

Yie United Stetes District Judpe
for the Horthern Diatrict of Oklahown

-2 -



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BERNICE WALKER, }
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) NO. 70-C-%1
}
DR. LAWRENCE K. JOHNSON, )
DR. CLARENCE H. JOHNSON and )
AFTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ) |l CLED
)
Defendants. ) APR - 21971
IGHN | PoE, Clerk
ORDER OF DISMISSAL o U S DISTRILT COURT

ON this QZ_ day of {jﬁﬂ(/é , 1971, upon the written

application of the parties for a Dismissal with Prejudice of the Com-

plaint and all causes of action, the Court having examined said applica-
tion, finds that said partles have entered into a compromise settlement
covering all claims involved in the Complaint and have requested the
Court to dismiss said Complaint with prejudice to any future action,
and the Court being fully advised in the premises, finds that said
Complaint should be dismissed pursuant to saild application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the Complaint and all causes of action of the Plaintiff filed herein

against the defendants be and the same hereby is dismissed with prejudice

Coo B o

JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ta any future action.

APPROVAL:

P ﬁaf AN

Attorney for the Plaintiff,

=1

Attorney for the Defendant.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LOUELLA JEAN LUETHJE, as
Executrix of the Estate of
Russell James Luethje, Deceased,

Plaintiff,
VS.

)
)
}
)
)
)
)
CARL A. HAWS, and GIFFORD-HILL )
s COMPANY, INC., a corporation ) No. 70-C-344
and common carrier by motor )
yehicle and/or contract carrier )
by motor vehicle, survivor of )
and d/b/a WALES TRUCKING CO., )
of Hartford, Conn., and WALES )
TRUCKING COMPANY, a corporation, )
and WALES TRANSPORTATION, INC., )
a corporation, )

)

}

EILED

APR - 51971

JOHN H, POE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

ORDER OF REMAND

This cause came on for consideration and argument
on January 18, 1971, upon plaintiff's Motion to Remand this
cause to the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma,
Drumright Division.

After argument the Court requested Briefs from the
parties touching upon the guestions involved, and the parties
have submitted Briefs as ordered.

Now, upon consideration of the argument heretofore
neard and the Briefs submitted by the parties in support of
and in opposition to said Motion to Remand, and the Court

having carefully considered the same, 15 of the opinion that
plaintiff's Motion to Remand should be granted.

IT 1S5, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this cause be, and
the same is hereby remanded to the pDistrict Court of Creek

County, Oklahoma, Drumright Division from whence it was
removed.

Dated this ;2 =~ day of April, 1971.

W Hanss

United States District Judge




1T1OTHE UNITED STATEDS DISTELCT CoUnT ok T1ie

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIMA

Petltloner,

9 [S I S R

HAY L PAGE, Worden, Oklahona
.{' o Psﬁiténtjnry,,McAlester, Eﬂ l L: EE [)
N,

APR - 91971

Respondent. JOHN H. POE, Clerk
ORDER U, S. DISTRICT COURT

I

Te Court has befare it a pro s¢, in forma pauperic petition fzor

Wty L Mabepz Corpus filed by Dedlorn Sanders, a prigoner 1n the Cxla-
cea 3toLe Penitentlary, whercin petitioner alleges he ls Imprisoned
[ate

his rights guaranteed by the Conestitution of the Un:

novislation of

oy b
i

=t (1) his plea of millty was nst knowing anc volun

o g
G-

only because ne was in fear of the death penalty and upon
duresz and instructiong of hls retained coungel, and upon

cosrCLan,

et
[

csunzol'c promise that a lighter sentence would be imposed for &
cuilty plea; (2} numerous errsrs were nade in the trial prior to his
plez, '.e., he was not permitted ts introduce all defense witnegses
anc¢ 217 sertinent facts werc not presented, there was insufficient
eviirnce tu rnow premeditated design or intent, etc., and {3) he was
depied s risht to appeal becausge not advised thereof by the trial
24t senled effective asgistance of counsel.,

m e Court has carefully reac the petition, response and attachments,
‘nolic s o trunserlipt of the plea and sgentence, and the Court finde as
Dollenn, to-wifs

Tt the petitioncr, Dedlorn Sanders, was tried in the Tulsa

Tt Talmirtet Court of Oklatioma for the crime of murder, Case No.

2wt Prereln, wnile Jury trial was in progress, the defendant waived
o e entorped a4 plea of guiity an Tebruary 13, 1969. Petitioner has
curti uin state remedler by habeas corpus or appeal out of time,

fhioe lin. h-1%,803%, denied February 25, 1970, and by wrlt of habeas corpug,
A-1f, 079, dismissed May 27, 1970, by the Oklahoma Court of

o hppealo.

. That the transcript of Lhe plea and sentence conclusively shows,

nottoonerts ctateinents in open Court to the trial Judpe, that

aetitionnrts plea was knowlng and voluntary, free of coercion or threat



Ceen defense cowarcl o any peraon, ans boot oo ptonou

~ heeaquse he wan Suilty of the erine clhurgec, farther, too

Ceeml explained the soverity of the centence to the pelitioncr,

Cee erne of murder woo punichatle by death or 1ife impriconnent

t o see Tapspr in the State penitentiary.  The trial Court even went oo
{0 cxplain to petltioner that in 11 probability o Jury friul
S0 aot result in the deati pennalty.

2. That o knowing and voluntary plea, asg made in thies instance,

prisr procedural defects and constitutional infirmities 1T &ny

wolves
tnere be, g a sentence entered after guch knowing and voluntary ples
ot rubject to collateral attacle.
hie

.. That petltioner was represented at trial by coungel of

awn enolee, during trial walved jury, and entered a knowing and wolun-
tery nloa of zullty. Under these circumstances, and ac reflected -<T

ne. 3 and 10 of the plea and sentence transeript, petitioner was acd-
cauately advised by the trial Caurt of his right to appeal. He was

c
&

further acviced that he would be held in Tulsa County jail for 1D ¢y

-~ written notice o intent Lo appeal 1l he 8o desired., HMullinc

+

to filc

v. Puse, W3 P.24 773, Okl. Cr. 1968.

Tt

Th¢ Court finds there is suflficient evidence before it to detormine

the nmer ts .7 the petition, thue an evidentiary hearing 1s not reguired;

tihat the petition for writ i habeas corpus »T Dedlorn Sanderzs 18

aric,

witpeni merit as cet forth sbove and that sald petitisn ghould be denied.
im IS, THEREFORE, ORDEKRED that the petition for writ of habeas

cornuo i Dedlorn Sanders be and Che same 18 hereby denled and dlsimiceed.

- L)
Sutec this G day of Q_M‘, 1971, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

UNTITED SFATES DISTRICT JUDGE

aP



% THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT ol THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLALICK
JUSTUE OGO MES HAYNES, )

Petitioner,

s : NG,  T1-C-07
PAGE, Warden, Oklahoma
Fenitentlary, McAlester, l L. E D
Respondent. AF'R Uiﬁfl
- JOHN H. POE, Clerk
9RDER U. S. DISTRICT COURT

The Court has before it a petition for Writ o Habeas Corpus
~ilcd pro se by petitioner, Jessie James Haynes. The Court {inds
that tiis petition is practically verbatlm to a2 like petifiosn filed
by thlg petitioner, bearing Case No. 70-C-311, and denied by this
Court October 19, 1970. The prevlious denial was based on [indinze
that the petitioner had not presented the I1ssue rgised therein to
the Stzte Courts for thelr determination; and thus, the petitioner
nad Tailed to exhaust his State remedies. The petitioner in his
present petition makes no showling that such defect has been cures,
sr that State process is ineffective.

Petitioner did appeal State causes of actiosn No. 23295 anc No.
233730, wherein he pled guilty t5 2nd Degree Rape, to the Cklahoma
court of Criminal Appeals, No. A-15,042 and A-15,043. However, the
mandates Ciled June 24, 1970, =n file in the Tulsa County Courthouse,
reflect tnat the only grounds alleged 1n the State appeals was whether
thie defendant should have been committed to a mental instltution for
~brervatlon and determination of Gelendant's s=anity, and whether the
centence wno excesalve, His present clalm that his pleas of guilty
were toe recult of fear from the harrassment and threates of the Dis-
trict Attorney and petitioner's Court-appointed defense attorneys hag
not broen preosented to the State Courts; and, until the State Courte
vave a0 on oppoartunity to rule on such allegation, the matter is pre-
~ature i1 this Federal Court.

T:.e laows of the State o0 Cklahoma provide for post-convictlion re-

- Part Convietion Procedure Act, Section 1, Chapter 220, 0,55,

r

v p0 0.5, Supp. 1970, 8% 1080 to 1038, effective July 1, 1972% and

.y atl e
<+ oy thopeta by Seetion 1, Chapter 165, 0,.5.L, 1065 (°0 0.3, Supp. 1

©o172) repealed as of July 1, 1970. Turther, the laws of tho Stooe of

RTRER



vkt the ripght o avery peréon ta hie mveenrs oal Ton an

i

s onecun illepgally beld in cuctady witbhin Lhe 5% 25 WATHS o FEANEN SRRk
SRR BETE A P S 1R B pro£ectiJn 1y the State Courts.  Okl. 5t fintn, Conot,
Cop 0 Sy snd 10, 12 Okl St Ann, 8 1331 ¢t sog.
miee Court finds that the petitlon Lerein chould be denied peenule
‘~ yprematnre in the Federnl Courts. The petiticner hos failed o
e ot s adequate and avallable State remedles by presenting the ie-
rue here ralzed to the State tribunals Tor determinatisn.
1T (5, THEREFORE, CRDERED that the petition for writ of habean
ppus of Jessle James Haynes be and the same is hereby denied and

TemLarsec,

Dhted this EE Tay of Apeld, 1971, at Tolea, OkTahoma,

E P

TNITED STETES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 69-C-1T3

vs. Tract No. 451M

79.95 Acres of Land, iore or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklshoma, and Jure Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
[T B Cipy

CSUREHOPUL Clesk
U.b.fﬂqTﬁ.u_CﬂHRﬂ

Civil Action No. €9-C-1Th

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vs. Tract No. 452M

20.00 Acres of Land, Mcre or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situate in Regers County, Stete of
Oklahcma, and Jeen Mertin, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, Civil Acticn No. 69~C-175

vs. Tract No. 453M

60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situete in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Lillie Benbow, et &l,
and Unknown Owners,

e e e e N S vt o St e e Nt

Defendants,

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 69-C-176

vs. Tract No. 45LM

19,65 Acres of Land, More or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situmte in Rogers County, State of
Oklahome, and Forest 01l Corpora-
tion, et al, and Unknown Owners,

e e N Nt e e et Y S e Yt et

Defendants.

FINAL JUDGMENT

i.
NOW, on this ‘X  day of figfﬂ\« __, 1971, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of fmerica,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
March 3, 1971, and the Court, after having examined the files in these ac-

tions and being advised by couns-l for the Plaeintiff, finds that:



2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter
of these actions.

3.

This judgment applies only to the working interest in the estates
taken in the cases and tracts named in the captions ebove, as such estates
gre described in the Compleints filed in these cases.

b,

Service of Process h&s been perfected either personelly or by
pudblication neotice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in these causes, who are interested
in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in parsgrephs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power end authority
to condemn for putlic use the subject property. FPursuant thereto, on
July 23, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declarations of
Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, end title to such prop-
erty should be vested in the United Stetes of America, as of such date,

6.

Simultanecusly with filing of the Declarations of Teking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for
the taking of certain estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money
and none of these deposits have been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11
below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
glready has been spproved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
fpril &, 1971, which Judgment is incorporated herein by reference and made
a part hereof, insofar as it applies to the working interest in the subject
tracts. The amount of just compensation as to the working interest in the
estate taken in the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out
below in paragraph 11.

8,

This judgment will create a certain deficiency tetween the
gmounts deposited ms estimated Just compensation for the working interest
in the estates taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the

2



Para. & (Contd)
Commission and the Court as Just ccmpensation, and a sum of money suffi-
cient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deficiency is set cut below in paragraph 1li.
9.

The defendant named in paragraph 11 as owner of the working
interest in the subject tracts is the only defendant asserting any clelm
to such interest, sll other defendants having either digcleimed or de-
faulted; the named defendant is the owner of such working interest end,
as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
uge the subject tracts, as such trects are described in the Complaints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the working interest
only in the estates described in the Complaints filed herein, is CONDEMNED,
end title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of July 23,
1969, end all defendants herein and all other persons are barred forever
from asserting eny claim to such working interest.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the working interest in the estates
taken herein in subjlect tracts is vested in the defendent whose name ap-
pears below in this parsgraph; the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on March 3, 1971, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted
es Jjust compensation for the working interest in the estates taken in

subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule;



Pare 11 (Contd}

TRACTS NOS. LoimM, h52M, 453 AND L5uM COMBINED

WORKING INTEREST OLLY

OWNER: International Equipment Leasing Corp.

Award of Just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'

Report . . v & « « « « « « « « + « . $1h,339.00 $14,339.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 9,628.00

{L5IM - $6,701.00)

(hoom - 208.00})

{Lsa - 2,653.00)

{45k - ¢6.00)
Disbursed t0 GWNET « +« « -« + & &+ s s & + « s = 1 s = « « » « +_s o None
Balance due tO OWIET . « + « + « & % + v o o o w o o = « « » .$14,339.00
Deposit deficleney . .« « « v « o « o . « $4,711.,00

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREEL that the United States
of fmerica shall pay intoc the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owner the deposit deficiency for the working interest in the estate taken
in subjJect tracts as shown in parsgraph 11, together with interest on such
deficiency, at the rate of €7 per anmum from July 23, 196G, until the date
of deposit of such deficieney sum; and such sum shall be credited to the
deposit for Civil Actilon No. 69-C-173. The clerk of this Court then shall
disburse from the deposits for all L subjeect civil actions certain sums
as follows:

From the deposit for Civil Actiocns Neos.:

69-C-173 - the sum of $11,412, plus all accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the working interest,

69-C-1T4 - the sum of $208.00,

69-C-175 - the sum of $2,653.,00, snd

69-C~1T6 - the sum of $66.00.

These disbursals, in the totel smount of $1L4,339.00, plus all
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the working interest, shall

be pald to International Equipment Lesasing Corp.

Salber Kok
URTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED As To Form:

Moot s Merioe

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United Stetes Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 69-C-173

vs. Trect No. 4L51M

79.95 Acres of Land, lMore or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklehoma, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 6§-C-1Th

va. Tract No. L52M

20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situate in Rogers County, Stete of
Oklehoma, and Jean Mertin, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of Americea,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Mo. 69-C-175

vs. Tract No. 453M

60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situete in Rogers County, State of
Oklehoms., and Lillie Benbeow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No, 69-C-176

vs. Tract No. h54M

19.65 Acres of Land, More or Less, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Forest 0il Corpora-

tion, et al, and Unknown Cwners,

Pefendants.

FPINAL JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this /7 day of , 1971, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
March 3, 1971, and the Court, efter having examined the files in these ac-

tions and being sdvised by couns<l for the Pleintiff, finds that:



2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these actions.

3.

This judgment applies only to the working interest in the estates
taken in the cases and trects named in the captions sbove, as such estates
are described in the Complaints filed in these cases.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by
publicetion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in these causes, who are interested
in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power end authority
to condemn for publie¢ use the sublect property. Pursuant thereto, on
July 23, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declarstions of
Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, end title to such prop-
erty should be vested in the United Stetes of America, us of such date.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declarations of Teking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of certain estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money
and none of these deposits have been disbursed, as set out in paregraph 11
below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
already has been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
foril 6, 1971, which Judpgment i1s incorporated herein by reference and made
& part hereof, insofar as it applies to the working interest in the subject
trects. The amount of just compensation as to the working interest in the
estate taken in the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out
below in peragraph 1l1.

B.

This judgment will create a certain deficiency between the
smounts deposited as estimated Just compensatiocn for the working interest
in the estates taken in subject tracts and the emount fixed by the

2



Para. 8 {Contd)
Commission and the {ourt as just compensation, and a sum of meney suffi-
cient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 11.
9.

The defendant named in paragraph 11 as owner of the working
interest in the subject tracts is the only defendant agserting any claim
to such interest, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the named defendant is the cwner of such working interest and,
as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment.

16.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subJeet tracts, as such tracts are deacribed in the Complaints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the working interest
only in the estates described in the Complaints filed herein, is CONDEMNED,
end title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of July 23,
1969, and all defendants herein and all other persons are barred forever
from asserting any cleim to such working interest.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the working interest in the estates
taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the defendant whose name ap-—
pears below in this paeragraph; the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on March 3, 1971, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted
as just compensation for the working interest in the estates taken in

gubject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:



Pare 11 {Contd)

TRACTS NOS. WSiM. h5oM, LsS3M AND 4ShM COMBINED

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

OWNER: International Equipment Leasing Corp.

Award of Just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'

REPATt v 4 v v « = = = o « o« + . . $1k,339.00 $14,339.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 9,628.00

{b51M -~ $6,701.00)

(b5 - 208.00)

(W53 - 2,653,00)

{Lsuy - 66,00}
Disbursed t0 OWHEX . + + + 4 4 4 4+ s s + & s 4 & s 2 « « « « «_«_» HNone
Balance dUe £0 OWHEL . .+ + v 4 = « « + o & o « o o« v o o « » $14,339.00
Deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . . . . & L 711,00

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of Americe shell pey into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owner the deposit deficiency for the working interest in the estate taken
in subject tracts as shown in paragraph 11, together with interest on such
deficiency, at the rate of €% per anmm from July 23, 1966, until the date
of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be credited to the
deposit for Civil Action Neo. 69-C-173. The clerk of this Court then shall
disburse from the deposits for all 4 subject civil actiens certain sums
as follows:

From the deposit for Civil Actions Nos.:

69-C=1T3 - the sum of $11,412, plus all accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the working interest,

69~C-17h - the sum of $208.00,

£9-C~175 ~ the sum of $2,653.00, and

69-C~1T6 - the sum of $66.00.

These disbursals, in the total emount of $14,339.00, plus sll
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the working interest, shall

be paid to International Equipment Leasing Corp,

JEZﬂﬂv Egzdﬁnan

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED Ae To Form:

HWodort S Masrdow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

i NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
SOUTHEASTERN ENTERPRISES, INC., )
NATIONAL DIVERSIFIED INDUSTRIES, INC., )
and AZALEA MEATS, INC., )
; )
Plaintiffs,)
)
‘ v. )  No. 69-C-251 Civil
i )
JIMMIE J. RYAN, ELLIOTT FORBIS, )
[EAYMOND CONARD, H. G. BILL DICKEY, )
KENNETH PARKER, BENNIE C. GARREN, ) :
JAMES G, RODGERS, CALVIN WAGGENER, ) i
HOMER KOON, REX R. RUDY, MIKE O'CONNER ) EILED
‘and WILLIAM PARKHURST, ) APK 1519,
I ) =
ﬂ Defendants.) JOHN H. POE, Clerk
i U. . DISTRICT COURT
ORDER

Upon consideration of the Second Motion to Intervene of
1

!Bennie C. Garren, the Court finds that the same should be denied|
This case has been dismissed against all defendants except
j?immie J. Ryan. Plaintiffs' Motion for Default Judgment agsinst
kyan pends and will be set for hearing at amn early date. Thus,
all that remains in this case is Plaintiffs' right to a default

]ﬂudgment against Ryan and if that right exists, the amount of

khe judgment.

Movant Garren asserts that Plaintiffs desire to credit any
iéefault judgment against Ryan with the amount of a settlement
éPlnintiffs made with one Griffith. Plsintiffs have indicated
ithis intention, asserting that Griffith and Ryan were jolnt

‘wrongdoers as to the cause or causes of sction sued on herein

and in these circumstances such credit is required. Movant
!

narren sppears to assert that such credit should not be allowed
|

\
herein but should be credited in & state court action which

pends.




-2-

Movant Garren is no longer a party to this action and the

interest asserted, admitted by him to be contingent, is not

isufficient to authorize intervention under Rule 24, F.R.Civ.P.,

28 U.S.C.A. 1If Plaintiffs are to be compelled to share the
|

'proceeds of their settlement in the state court case, it seems

?to the Court that the state court is the proper tribunal to
adjudicate the merits of Movent's cleim.

|
{ The duty and responsibility of this Court in connection
|

iWith a default judgment against Ryan is clear and was stated in
[ :
‘the Order of the Court striking Garren's first Motion to Inter-

ﬂvene herein. It is not believed that Garren has any standing

&to resist any credit which may be due Ryan on any judgment which
I ’
‘may be entered herein against Ryan. This is & matter between
l
HPlaintiffs and Ryan. Moreover, if Garren is correct that the
i

HGriffith settlement should be credited in the pending state
%court action he should make such demand therein and if the same

wrongs are involved he may be granted such credit. All joint

wrongdoers would be entitled to the credit. -

Movant Garren's Second Motion to Intervene is therefore

denied.

It is so ordered this [ 1. day of April, 1971.

T e L

Fred Daugherty */
United States District judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs.

79.95 Acres of Land, [fore or Less,

Situate in Rogers County, State of

Oklahome, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owrpers,

Defendants.
United States of America,

Plaintiff,
va.
20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklehoma, end Jean Mertin, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of America,

Plaintiff,
Vs,
60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahome, and Lillie Benbow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of America,

FPleintiff,
V5.
19,65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklshoma, and Forest 0il Corpora-

tion, et al, and Unknown Cwners,

Defendants.

FINAL

e e e e et T T e Y wr® e B N ) e N N N e e fmr e e R

N e Nt Nl e e et e o et

Civil Action No. 69-C-173
Trect No. L5IM

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

FiLED

JORM R
o8 n
Civil fAction No. 69-C-1Tk
Tract Wo, L52M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-175
Tract No. 453M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T6
Tract No. LSLUM

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

JUDGMENT

NOW, on this 47 day of fl}ﬁ-l , 1971, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the'Plaintiff, United States of America,

for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on

March 3, 1971, and the Court, after having examined the files in these ac-

tions and being advised by counsel for the Pleintiff, finds that:

1



2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these actions.

3.

This judgment applies only to the working interest in the estates
teken in the cases and tracts named in the captions above, as such estates
are described in the Complaints filed in these cases.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in these causes, who are interested
in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of Americae the right, power end suthority
to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant theretc, on
July 23, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declarations of
Teking of certaln estates in such tracts of land, and title to such prop-
erty should be vested in the United States of America, as of such date.

6.

Simulteneously with filing of the Declarations of Taking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of certain estetes in the subject tracts certain sums of money
and none of these deposits have been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11
below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
slready has been espproved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
fpril 6, 1971, which Judgment is incorporated herein by reference and made
a part hereof, insofer as it applies to the working interest in the subject
tracts. The smoupt of Just compensation as to the working interest in the
estate teken in the subject trects as fixed by the Commission is set out
below in parsgraph 1l.

B.

This judgment will create a certain deficiency tetween the
amounts deposited sz estimeted Just compensation for the working interest
in the estates taken in sublect tracts and the amount fixed by the

2



Pare. 8 (Contd)
Commission and the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
cient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermnment.
This deficiency is set cut below in parsgraph 11.
9.

The defendant named in paragraph 11 as owner of the working
interest in the subject tracts is the only defendent asserting any claim
to such interest, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the named defendant is the owner of such working interest and,
as such, is entitled to receive the Just compensation awerded by this
Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, es such tracts are described in the Complaints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the working interest
only in the estates described in the Complaints filed herein, is CONDEMNED,
and title thereto is vested in the United Stetes of America, as of July 23,
1969, and all defendants herein and all other persons are barred forever
from asgerting any cleim to such working interest.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the working interest in the estates
taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the defendent whose name ap-
pears below in this parsgraph; the Report of Commlssioners filed herein
on March 3, 1971, hereby is confirmed end the sum therein fixed is adopted
as Just compensation for the working interest in the estates taken in

subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:



Pars 11 (fontd)

TRACTS NOS. b51M, bseM, L53M AND LShM COMBINED

WOBRKING ISTEREST OKRLY

OWNER: International Equipment Leasing Corp.

Award of Just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners!'

REpOTt + o v v v v o v a . .o . . $14,339.00 $14,339.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 9,628.00

(LsiM - $6,701.00)

(Lsom - 208.00)

(4534 ~  2,653.00)

(Lsky - €6.00)
Disbursed £O OWINET +« + + « « « + « s + « « 4 4+ =+ &+ 4 + « » « o« o None
Balance due Lo OWHEE . . « o + o & « + v o o o o o o + o « « .$14,339.00
Deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . . . . % L 712,00

12,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREFD that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owner the deposit deficiency for the working interest in the estate taken
in subject tracts as shown in paragraph 11, together with interest on such
deficiency, at the rate of 6% per asnnum frem July 23, 1965, until the date
of deposit of such deficlency sum: and such sum shell be credited to the
deposit for Civil Actlon No. 69-C-173. The clerk of this Court then shall
disburse from the deposits for all U subject civil actions certain sums
as follows:

From the deposit for Civil Actions Nos.:

€69-C~-1T3 - the sum of 311,412, plus all accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the working interest,

69~C~1T4 ~ the sum of $208.00,

69-C=175 = the sum of $2,653.00, and

69-C-176 - the sum of $66.00.
These disbursals, in the total emount of $1L,339.00, plus all
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the working interest, shall

be paid to International Equipment Leasing Corp,

Lﬂﬁﬁ;f ﬁi&ﬁ&naa

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED As To Form:
ohort . Marksw

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistent Unite¢ States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vS.
79.65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Rogers County, State of

COklehome, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklehoma, and Jean Mertin, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United SBtetes of Americe,

Plaintiff,

va.

60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Lillie Benbow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
Vs,
19,65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Forest 0il Corpora-

tion, et al, and Unkncwn Owners,

Defendants.

Civil Action Mo. 69-C-173

Trect No, L5IM

WORKING INTERESﬁ:pmﬁg .
otk

-
v i B
AR T 5 147

EHOTS

Civil Action No. 69-C-1TL
Tract Mo. LS2M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

Civil Action Ho. 69-C-1T5
Tract No. L53M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T6
Tract No. 45UM

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

FINAL JUDGMENT

1.

.-, 1971, this matter comes

NOW, on tnis _/Z_dsy of (i
on for disposition on application of thekPlaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
March 3, 1971, and the Court, after having examined the files in these ac-

tions and being sdvised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:



2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these actions.

3.

This judgment spplies only to the working interest in the estates
taken in the ceses and tracts named in the captions above, as such estates
are degcribed in the Complaints filed in these cases.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either persenally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all perties defendant in these causes, who are interested
in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for publie use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on
July 23, 1969, the United Btates of America filed its Declarations of
Taking of certairn estates in such tracts of land, and title to such prop-
erty should be vested in the United States of America, as of such date.

6.

Simulteneously with filing of the Declarations of Teking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimeted eompensation for
the teking of certain estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money
and none of these deposits have been disbursed, as set out in paragreph 1l
below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
already has been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
fpril 6, 1971, which Judgment is ineorporated herein by reference and made
s part hereof, insofar es it applies to the working interest in the subject
tracts. The amount of just compensation as to the working interest in the
estate teken in the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out
below in peragraph 1l.

8.

This Jjudgment will create & certain deficiency between the
smounts deposiled as estimated just compensation for the working interest
in the estates teken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the

2



Para. B (Contd)
Commission and the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
cient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deficiency is get out below in paragreph 11.
9.

The defendant named in paragraph 1l as owner of the working
interest in the subject tracts is the only defendent asserting any claim
to such interest, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the nemed defendant iz the cwner of such working interest &rnd,
as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation awsrded by this
judgment.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Compleints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the working interest
only in the estates described in the Complaints filed herein, is CONDEMNED,
end title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of July 23,
1969, and sll defendants herein and all other persons ere barred forever
from asserting any cleim to such working interest.

il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet the right to
recelve the just compensation for the working interest in the estates
teken herein in subjlect tracts is vested in the defendent whose name ap-
pears below in this parsgraph; the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on Merch 3, 1971, hereby is confirmed apd the sum therein fixed is adopted
es just compensation for the working interest in the estates teken in

subject trects, as shown by the following schedule:



Pare 11 (Contd)

TRACTS KOS, h5iM. 452M, 453M AND 45hM COMBINED

WORKTNG INTEREST ONLY

CWNER: International Equipment Leasing Corp.

Award of Just compensation
pursuant to Commissicners’

Report . .+ « v o o w4 o« 0« . . . $14,339.00 $14,339.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 9,628.00

(LsiM - $6,701.00)

(LM - 208.00)

(453 -  2,653.00)

{LskyM - £6.00)
Dishursed €O OWHEL « « « « « « & o « & = « & a + s & « + o « »_s s+ None
Balance due £0 OWNET . + « « & « « + + + o o o o a = + « o+ o .$18,335,00
Deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . . . . & b,711,00

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREEL thet the United States
of Americe shall pey into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owner the deposit deficiency for the working interest in the estate taken
in subject tracts &s shown in paregraph 11, together with interest on such
deficiency, &t the rate of €7 per enmm from July 23, 196%, until the date
of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be credited to the
deposit for Civil Action No. 6$-C-173. The clerk of this Court then shall
disburse from the deposits for a1l L subject civil actions certain sums
as follows:

From the deposit for Civil Aetions Mos.:

£9-C~1T3 ~ the sum of $11,412, plus all amccrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the working interest,

69-C-1T4 - the sum of $208.00,

£69=-C-175 - the sum of $2,653.00, and

69-C-1T6 ~ the sum of $66.00.

These disbursals, in the total amcunt of $14,339.00, plus 21l
accerued interest on the deposit deficiency for the working interest, shaell

be paid to International Equipment Leasing Corp,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED As To Form:

Hidowt Sl Maiioor

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR F; I L‘ E D
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA APR 141971

' JOHN H. POE, Clerk

THOMAS C. BOLT, ) S, DISTRCT COURT
Plaintiff, ) .

vs- )  NO, C-70-62

ROY LEO CRAWFORD, ;
Defendant. ;

QRDER OF DISMISSAL
N LS
On this _{4—4 day of Méeh,/ 1971, this cause is presented to

the Court with a Stipulation by the parties showing this cause has

been compromised and settled and by reason therecf this cause is

dismissed with prejudice at the cost of defendant.

Coen Bt S/

JUDGE

0 FORM:
B € W N o s A-L"

orney for P1a1 1tf
o DALY

© Attorrey for))efendant
[}



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT fOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Staetes of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACPION NO. 69-C-1T6
vs. )
) Tract No. L5LM
19.65 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Robers County, State of ) {Lessor Interest Only)
Oxlahoma, and Forest 0il Corporation, }
et al, and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) .
153 , l‘ ‘E: l:)
J UDGMENT APR 15 1974
o
1. U s N H. POE, Clery
e il s 7] his mevte ST COURT
Now, on this /D day of Cepnel 107/ , this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
March 3, 19Tl, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsei for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
taken in Trect No. 4SLM, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

b,

Service of Process hes been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice a&s provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, vwho are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and author-
ity to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuent thereto,
on July 23, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of
Taking of a certain estate ln such tract of land, and title to such prop-
erty should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of

filing such inatrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaratiocn of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court as egtimated compensation for
the taking of & certaln estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money,
end none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 1l.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
hereby is accepted and adopteé by the Court, insofar as it applies to the
lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract. 'I'}_'le amount of Just
;ompensation aa.torthe said leésor interest, as fixed by the Commissaion
is szet out below in persgraph 1l.

8.

This judgment will create a deficlency between the amcunt
deposited as estimated Just compensation for the lessor interest in the
estate teken In subject tract and the emount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, snd e sum of money suffiecient to cover such
deficiency should be.deposited by the Goverrment. This deficiency 1s set
out below in paragraph 11.

9.

The defendants nemed in paragreph 11 as ovners of the lessor
interest in the estate teken in subject tract are the only defendants
agserting any interest therein, all other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted. As of the date of taking, the named defendants were
the owners of said lessor interest in the estate condemned herein and, as
such, are entitled to receive the just compensation eawarded by this
Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as it is described in the Complaint filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate
described in the Complaint filed herein, is condemned, and title to such
lessor interest in such estate is vested in the United States of Americs,
as of July 23, 1969, and all defendants herein and all other persons are
forever barred from asserting any claim to such interest.

11.
It Ia Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

receive the juat compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken



herein in subject tract is vested in the defendants vhose nemes appear
below in this persgraph: the Report of Commissioners filed March 3, 1971
hereby is confirmed, insofar as it applies to the lessor interest in the
estete teken in subject trect, and the sum thereln fixed is adopted as the
award of juat compensstion for such lessor interest, as ghown by the
following schedule:.

TRACT NO. LsuM

Owvners:

1. Forest 0il Corporation 9/10

2. Petroleum International, Inc. =-e——ee—amm—co— 1/10

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commisaioners' report ——--w-~-—se-=- $598.00 $598.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -- $ 98.00
Disbursed to owners -- None
Balance due to owners $598.00

$500.00

Depoeit deficiency

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe shall pay into the Registry of this Court, for the bene-
fit of the ownere, the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as shown
in paragraph 11, in the amount of $500.00, together with interest on such
deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from July 23, 1969, until the date
of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for subject tract in this civil action.

Upon receipt of the deficiency deposit, the clerk of this Court

ghall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract certain sums as

follows:
TO TForest 0il Corporation, the sum of $538.20, plus 9/10

of 81l accrued interest on the above-described deposit deficiency.
TO FPetroleum Internstional, Inc., the sum of $59.60, plus

1/10 of all accrued interest on the above-described deposit deficiency.

L

UthED'STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

4 il Q. Bprbaer—

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERE DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

Yy,

thited States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 175
)
Vs, ) Tract No. US3M
)
£0.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST
Situate in Rogers County, State of ) ONLY - .
Oklahoma, &nd Lillie Benbow, et al, ) E ' L E D
and Unknown Owners, ) JPN/
) APR 11971
Defendants. )

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

U, S. DISTRICT COURT
F 1 N AL JUDGMEWNT

1.
S rd “ PR
NOW, on this /A7 day of ((-ﬂ¢of /Vj/this matter comes on
for disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
March 3, 1971, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the pleintiff finds that:
2.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
3.
This Judgment applies only to the lessor (royalty) interest in
the estate taken in Tract No. 453M as such tract and estate are described

in the Complaint filed in this case.
b,

Service of P;ocesa has heen perfected elther perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendsnt in this ceuse, who ere interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and author-
1ty to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on
July 23, 1969, the United States of Americe flled its Declaration of Taking
of & certaln estate in such tract of lend, and title to such property

should be vested in the United States of Americe, as of the date of

tiling such instrument.



5.

Simultaneously with flling of the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the lessor (royalty) interest in the estate taken in the subject tract e
certain sum of money, end none of this deposit has been disbursed as set
out bvelow in paragraph 1ll.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971 selready
has been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on April 6,
1971, which Judgment is incorporated herein by reference and made e part
herecof, insofar as it applies to the lessor (royalty) intereat in the
subject tract. The amount of Just compensation as to the lessor {royalty)
interest in the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out below
in paragraph 11.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the lessor {royalty) interest
in the estate taken in sublect tract and the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government., This deficiency
is set out below in paragraph 11l.

9.

The defendants named in paregraph 11 as owners of the lessor
{royalty) interest in the estate taken in subject tract are the only
defendants esserting any claim to such intereat, all other defendants
having either discleimed or defaulted. As of the date of taking, the
nemed defendants were the owners of the lessor {royalty) interest in the
estate condemned herein and, ;s such, are entitled to receive the Jjust
compensation awerded by this Judgment.

10.

It Ys, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the subject tract, as it is described in the Complaint filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the lessor {royalty) interest in the
estate deseribed in the Complaint filed herein, is condemned, and title
to such lessor (royalty) interest in such estate is vested in the United

2



Para. 10 (Contd)
States of America, as of July 23, 1959, and all defendaﬁts herein.and all
other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such interest.
11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED mnd DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the lessor (royalty) interest in the
estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in the defendants whose
names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissioners filed
March 3, 1971 hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as
the award of just compensation for such lessor (royalty} interest in the
estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the followlng schedule:

TRACT WO, 453M
LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST ONLY

Owners:
Lillie Benbov =~ 1/2
Ossie May Lary ~ 1/2

Award of just compensation
pursuent to Commissioners'
Report. « « o = « « « « = v« » o . $1,425.00 $1,425.00

Deposited as estimated .
compensation. . . . . . . . . 2 4 $1,260,00

Dicbursed 6O OWHEFS. + « « o« + o o = o = o+ « = s o + o s + = « o o HNope
Balance due tO OWHEIrS. - « « « » « « « « o o o s s o o « o o - $1,425,00

Deposit defieciency. . . . . . . . . $ 165.00

12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the bene-
f£{t of the owners the deposit deficiency for the lessor (royalty) interest
ir the subject tract as shown in peragraph 11, together with interest on

such deficlency at the rate of 65 per annum from July 23, 1969, until

the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shell be placed in

the deposit for subject tract in this civil action.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit in
the subject civil actiqn certain sums as follows:

TG: Lillie Benbow, the sum of $712.50 plus 1/2 of all accrued
intereat on the deposit deficlency for the lessor interest.

3



TO: Ossie May Lary, the sum of $712.50 pilus 1/2 of all accrued

interest on the deposit deficlency for the lessor interest.

Xeal ose e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Rhotoe Q. ot

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistent U. S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 69-C-173

vs. Tract No. USIM

LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST

ONLY FE. I l:

jOH';P’? L5 197,
U48 DH POEr Clek
* DISTRicr COu;ar

79.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Stete of
Oklshoms, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

F I ¥ AL JUDGMEHNT

1.

¥OW, on this _&:ﬂaay of é?z‘t-:«(-’ 19ﬂ this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americsa,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
March 3, 1971, and the Court after heving examined the files in this action
and belng advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3,

This Judgment applies only to the leasor (royalty) interest in
the estate taken in Tract No. 4S1M, as such tract and estate are described
in the Complaint filed in this case.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by

publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.
5.

The Acts of Comgress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
fi1ed herein give the United States of America the right, power and author-
ity to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto,
on July 23, 1969, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of
Taking of & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such prop-
erty should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of

f1ling such instrument.



5.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking, there
wvas deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the lessor (royslty) intereat in the estate teken in the subJect tract a
certain sum of money, end none of this deposit has been dlgbursed as set
out below in paregraph 1l.

T.

The Report of Commjissioners filed herein on Merch 3, 1971 elresdy
has been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on April 6,
1971, which Judgrent is incorporated herein by reference and made a part
hereof, insofar as it applies to the lessor (royalty) interest in the
sublect tract. The amount of just compensetion as to the lessor (royalty)
interest in the subject tract &s fixed by the Commission is set out below
in peragraph 11.

B.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the smount
deposited as estimpted Just compensation for the lessor (royalty) interest
in the estate teken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency
is set out below in paregraph 11.

9.

The defendants nemed in parsgraph 11 as owners of the lessor
(royalty) interest in the estate taken in subjJect tract are the only
defendants asserting any cleim to such interest, all other defendants
heving either disclaimed or defaulted. As of the date of taking, the
nemed defendants were the owners of the lessor (royelty) interest in the
estate condemned herein and, as such, are entitled to recelve the just
conpensation avarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
Stetes of Americe hae the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
uge the subject tract, ma it is described in the Complaint filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the lessor {royalty) interest in the
estate described in the Compleint filed herein, is condemned, and title
to such lessor (royalty) interest in such estate 1s vested in the United

2



Para. 10 (Contd)
States of America, as of July 23, 1969, end all defendants herein and ell
other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such interest.
11,

It Is Fﬁr?her ORDEGRED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thaet the right to
receive the Just compensation for the lessor (royelty) interest in the
estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in the defendants
whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissiomers
filed March 3, 1971 hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as the award of just compensation for sald lessor (royalty} inter-

eat in the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by the following

schedule:
TRACT NO. L5
LESSOR (ROYALTY) INTEREST ONLY
Ovniers :
H. M. 4cititlan - 1/
June Collins - 1/2
Jno. YW, Nichols, Trustee - 37% of 1/h
Frances Fell Malone « 31.5% of L/K
Elizabeth Fell Cummins - 31.5% of 1/k

{The last two owners are successors to the interest of Georgie
S. Fell, now deceesed, and the percentage shown after each name
inecludes that which waa inherited from the deceased.)

Award of Just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'

Report. . o « « o« o« o o « + » » $2,294.00 $2,294.00
Deposited es estimated
Compensation. . . + + + « « . . 1,454,00
Disbursed O OWRETS. « « + « « o o « + « + + + + 2 o « « « »_us_ s None
Balance due LO OWHEIS. . « « « o s « o o s 2 o 4 v o« « » $2,204.00
Deposit deficieney. . . . . . . . . .5 BbL0.0O
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
Stetes of America shall pay into the Reglstry of this Court for the bene-
rit of the owners the deposit deficlency for the lessor (royalty) interest
in the subject tract as shown in paregraph 11, together with interest on

such deficiency at the rate of 6% per ennum from July 23, 1569, until the



Para. 12 (Contd)
date of depeslt of such deficiency sum; and such sum shell be placed in
the deposit for subject tract in this civil action.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit in
this eivil sction certain sums as follows:
TO:
1. H. M. McMillan, the sum of $573.50, plus 257 of all eccrued interest
on the deposit deficiency for the lessor interest.
2. June Collins, the sum of $1,147.00, plus 50% of all accrued interest
on the deposit deficiency for the lessor interest.
3. Jno. N. Nichols, Trustee, the sume of $212.20, plus 9.25% of ell accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for the lessor interest.
L. Frances Fell lalone, the sum of $180.65, plus T.875% of all accrued
jnterest on the deposit deficiency for the lessor interest.
5. Elizabeth Fell Cummins, the sum of $1£0.65, plus 7.875% of all mccrued

jnterest on the deposit deficiency for the lessor interest.

Yeciter

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOV
Assistant U. S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHLTRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
79.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of

Oklahoma, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of

Oklahoms, and Jean Martin, et al,
and Unknown QOwners,

Defendents.
United States of Americe,

Plaintiff,

V5.
60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of

Oklahoma, and Lillie Benbow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
19.65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situete in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoms, and Forest 0il Corpora-
tion, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T3
Tract No. 451M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

ONLY
FILED
APR 15197

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, s. DISTRICT COURT
Civil Action No. 69-C-1TL

Tract No. M5S2M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T5
Tract No. L53M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T6
Tract No. 45LM

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

J UDGMENT

F I N A L

—
FOW, on this /9  day of

1.

%, 1922 , this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of

America, for entry of Jjudgment on the Heport of Commissioners filed herein

on March 3, 1971, and the Court after having examined the files in these

actions end being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:



2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these actions.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the overriding royalty interest in
the estates taken in the tracts named {n the caption above, as such tracts
and estates are described in the Complainta filed in these actions.

L,

Service Of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in these causes, vho are interested
in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parapgraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and author-
ity to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on July 23, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declarae-
tions of Teking of certain estates in such trects of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of Americea, as of the

date of filing such instruments.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declarations of Taking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of the overriding royaslty interest in the estste taken in the
subject trects certain sums of money and none of these deposits have been
disbursed, as set out below in paragreph 1l.

T,

The Report Af Cemmissioners filed herein on March 3, 19T}
already has been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
April 6, 19Ti, which Judgment is incorporated herein by reference and made
a part hereof, insofar as it applies to the overriding royalty interest
in the subject tracts, The amount of Just compensation as to the over-
riding royslty interest in the estate teken in the subjJect tracts as

fixed by the Commissicn is set out below in Paragreph 1.



8.

This Judgment will create a certain deficlency between the
amounts deposited as estimated just compensation for the overriding royelty
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
cient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment.

This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 11.
9.

The defendents named in parsgraph 11 as owners of the overriding
royalty interest in the subject tracts are the only defendants agserting
any claim to such interest, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defauited; the named defendants are the owners of such oférriding
royalty interest and, as such, are entitled to recelve the just compensa-
tion awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Complaints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the overriding royalty
interest only in the estates deacribed in the Complaints filed herein,
is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe,
as of July 23, 1969, and all defendants herein and all other persons are
barred forever from asserting any claim to such overriding royalty interest.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, end DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the overriding royalty interest in the
estates taken herelin in subject tracts is vested in the defendants wvhose
names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on March 3, 1971, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as just compensetion for the overriding royalty interest in the

estates taken in subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:



Para. 11 {Contd)

TRACTS NOS. 451M, 452M, W53M, AND bSUM COMBINED

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST ONLY

Owners:
Marcella H. Godfrey - 1/
Mozelle C. Hill - 1/b
W. V. Pound and
Louise Pugh - 1f2

Awerd of Just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'

Report. « « v v v o s o & 4 o & o o $826,00 $826.00
Deposited as estimated

compensation. 7 . .+ .« 4« . . . $4B0.00

{4514 - $260.00)

{h52M - 20.00)

{u53¢ -~  200,00)

{Lshy - None)
Disbursed tO OWDEIS. « 4+ « s + « o » « =« o « « « » = o + a ¢ + « »_ None
Balance dUE £0 OWNETS. « « « o o « « + « o o s o o o o o v s+« $826.00
Deposit deficiency. . . . . . . $346.00

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America shall pey into the Registry of this Court for the bene-
fit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty inter-
est in the estate taken in the subject tracts as shown in paregraph 11,
together with interest on such deficiency, at the rate of 6% per anmm
from July 23, 1969, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and
such sum shall be credited to the deposit for Civil Action No. 69-C-173.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse, from the deposits for all
4 of the subject cases, certain sums as follows:
From the deposit for Civil Actions Nos.:
£59-C-173 - the sum of $606.00, plus 2ll accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty
interest,
69-C-1Th - the sum of $20.00, and
£9-C-1T5 - the sum of $200.00.
These disbursals, in the totel emount of $8526.00, plus all

gccrued intereat on the deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty in-

terest, shall be paid to the owners named in persgreph 11.



Para. 12 (Contd)
Euch owner shall be paid that amount of the total disbursed es indicated

by the fraction following such owner's name.

ﬁﬁ;gED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHLRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Action Ho. 69-C-1T3

Vs, Tract No. 451M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

ONLY
FILED
APR 15197

JOHN H. POE, Clork
U, S DISTRICT COURT
Civil Action No. 69-C-1Th

79.95 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners, :

Defendénts.
United States of America,

Plaintiff,
Tract No. 452M

vs.

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Jean Martin, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

B o e

Defendents.

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 69-C-175

vs. Tract No. LSIM

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklehoma, end Lillie Benbow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 69-C-176

vs. Tract No. L5uM

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

19.65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahome, and Forest 0il Corpora-

tion, et al, and Unknown Owners,

St ot e et T S Sl gt Sl Sl Nat®

Defendents.

F I N AL J UDGMENT

1.
Call .
wow, on this /8  day of Gpasl 1922 , this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of
Americe. for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on March 3, 1971, and the Court after having examined the files in these

actions and being edvised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finda that!:



2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these mctions.

3.

This judgment spplies only to the overriding royalty interest in
the estates taken in the tracts named in the caption above, as such tracts
and estates are described in the Complaints filed in these actions.

L,

Service Of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in these causes, who are interested
in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parapgraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and author-
ity to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuent
thereto, on July 23, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tions of Taking of certailn estates in such tracts of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the

date of filing such instruments.
6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declerations of Taking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of the overriding royslty interest in the egtate taken in the
subject trects certain sums of money end none of these deposits have been
disbursed, as set out below in parsgreph 11.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
already has been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
April 6, 1971, which Jﬁdgment is incorporated herein by refegrence and made
s part hereof, ilnsofer as it applies to the overrlding royalty interest
in the subject tracts, The amount of Just compensation as to the over-
riding royslty interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts as

fixed by the Commission ip set out below in Parsgreph 11.



8.

This Judgment will create a certain deficlency between the
amounts deposited ms estimated just compensation for the overriding royelty
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensetion, and a sum of money suffi-
cient te cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.

This deficlency is set ocut below in paragraph 11.
9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 ss owners of the overriding
royalty interest in the subject tracts are the only defendants asserting
any claim to such interest, all other defendants having elther disclaimed
or defaulted; the nemed defendants are the owners of such overrlding
royalty interest and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensa-
tion awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority tc condemn for public
use the subhject traects, as such tracts are described in the Complsaints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the overrliding royalty
interest only in the estates described in the Complaints filed herein,
is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,
as of July 23, 1969, and all defendants herein and all other persons are
barred forever from asserting sny claim to such overriding royalty interest.

11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the overriding royalty interest in the
estates tzken herein in subject tracts is vested in the defendants whose
nemes sppear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on March 3, 1971, hereby is confirmed end the sum therein fixed is
adopted as Just compensatlon fqr the overriding royelty interest in the

estetes taken in subject trects, as ghown by the following schedule:



Pare. 11 (Contd)

TRACTS NOS. L51M, LseM, L53M, AKD L5UM COMBINED

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST ONLY

Owrners:
Marcella H. Codfrey - 1/b
Mozelle C. Hill - 1/b
W. V. Pound and

Louise Pugh - 1/2

Averd of Just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners’
REPOFt. « o v o v o o+ o « « » » . $626.00 $826.00

Deposited as estimated
compensation., . . . - . = s . . . . $4B0.,00
(LsiM - $260.00)
(LsoMm - 20.00}
(Ls3M - 200.00)
(LsuM - None}

Disbursed tO OWNEIS. . + + » o« « « « 4+ o s &+ o« o s s = « « 1+ o «_o Nope
. e

Balance due tO OWIETS. « « « o « o o o = o o o o o+ « o « « « o+ $826.00

Deposit deficiency. . . . . . . $346.00

12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the bene-
fit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty inter-
est in the estate taken in the subject tracts as shown in paragraph 11,
together with interest on such deficiency, at the rate of 67 per anmm
from July 23, 1969, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and
such sum shall be credited to the deposit for Civil Action TNo. 69-C-173.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse, from the deposits for all
i of the subject cases, certain sums as follows:
From the depesit for Civil Actions Noa.:
£9-C~1T3 - the sum of $606.00, plus all accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty
interest,
69-C-174 - the sum of 520.00, and
£9-C-175 ~ the sum of $200.00,
These digbursals, in the total smount of $826.00, plus all

acerued interest on the deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty in-

terest, shall be paid to the ovners named in parsgraph 1l.



Para. 12 (Contd)
Each owner shall be paid that amount of the total disbursed as indiceted

by the fraction following such owner's name.

UNIE%D STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

odrod 0. Hanteor

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHLRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.

79.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklehoma, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff,

VS,

20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Cklahcma, and Jean Martin, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

V5.

60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Cklahoma, and Lillie Benbow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendanta.,
United States of Americae,

Plaintiff,
vs.
19.65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklehoma, and Forest 0il Corpora-
tion, et ml, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

F I N A L

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T3
Tract No. 451M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

ONLY
FILED
APR 15 197

JOHN H. POE, Crerk
U, s. DISTRICT COURT
Civil Action No. 69-C-1Th

Tract No. 452M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-175

Tract No. 453M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-176
Tract No. L5WM

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

J ubpg M FE R T

1.
Ll .

NOW, on this 7 day of %, 1922 , this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of
America. for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on March 3, 1971, end the Court after having examined the files in these

actions and being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds thet:



2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these actions.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the overriding royalty interest in
the estates takén in the tracts named in the ception above, as such tracte
and estates are described in the Complaints filed in these actions.

b,

Service Of Process hes been perfected either pers;nally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all perties defendant in these causes, who are interested
in gubject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parapgraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and author-
ity to condemn for public use the subject tracts of lend. Pursuant
thereto, on July 23, 1909, the United States of America filed its Declare~
tions of Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of Americe, as of the
date of filing such instruments.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declarationa of Teking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of the overriding royalty interest in the estate taken in the
subject tracts certein sums ét money and none of these deposits have been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 11.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
already haes been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
April 6, 1971, vhich Judgment is incorporeted herein by reference and made
e part hereof, insofar as it applies to the overriding royalty interest
in the subjlect tracts, The amount of Just compensation ss to the over-
riding royalty int?rest in the estate taken in the subject tracts as

fixed by the Commission 1s set out below in Paragraph 1ll.



8.

This Judgment will create a certain deficlency between the
amounts deposited as estimeted Just compensation for the overriding royalty
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation, and & sum of money suffi-
cient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment.

This deficlency is set out below in paragraph 11.
9.

The defendants named in parsgraph 11 as owners of the overriding
royalty interest in the subject tracts are the only defendants asserting
any claim to such interest, all other defendants heving either disclaimed
or defaulted; the nemed defendants are the owners of such overriding
royelty interest and, as such, are entitled to receive the Just compensa-
tion awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pover, and suthority to condemn for publiec
use the subjJect tracts: as such tracts are described in the Complaints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the overriding royalty
interest only in the estates described in the Complaints filed herein,
is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in tpe United States of America,
as of July 23, 1969, and all defendants herein end all other persons are
barred forever from asserting mny claim to such overriding royalty interest.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the overriding royelty interest in the
estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the defendants whose
names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on March 3, 1971, hefeby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as }just compensation for the overriding royslty interest in the

estates taken in subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:



Para. 11 {(Contd)

TRACTS NOS, h51M, L5oM, L53M, AND Lslm COMBINED

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST ONLY

Owners:
Marcella H. Codfrey - 1/bL
Mozelle C. Hill - 1/h
W. V. Pound and
Louise Pugh - 1/2

Awerd of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'
Report. . . . . . + «

Deposited as estimated
compensation. . . .« .« . .
(bs1M - $260.,00
(Lsam - 20.00)

(4534 -~  200.00)
(hohm - lone)

Disbursed to cwners. . . . « .« .
Balance due to owners. . . . . .

Deposit deficlency. . . . . .

$826.00 $826.00
$480,00

e« e 4 ¢ & o = o s » +_s None
s e s e e e e e e $826.00
$3k6.00

Tt Is Further ORDERED,

12,

ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United

States of Americe shall pay intc the Registry of this Court for the bene-

fit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the overriding royelty inter-

est in the estate taken in the subject tracts as ghown in parsgraph 11,

together with interest on such deficiency, et the rate of 6% per annum

from July 23, 1969, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and

such sum shell be credited to the deposit for Civil Action No. 69-C-173.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse, from the deposits for all

b of the subject cases, certaln sums as follows:

From the deposit for Civil Actions Fos.:

69-0-1T3 - the sum of $606.00, plus all accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the overriding royslty

Interest,

69-C-1Th ~ the sum of $20.00, and

69-C-175 - the sum of $200.00.

These disbursaels, in the total amount of $626.00, plus all

accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty in-

terest, shall be paid to the owners named in paragraph 1l.



Para. 12 (Contd}
Fach owner ghell be paid that amount of the total disbursed as indicated

by the fraction following such owner's name.

UN%%ED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

B A, MW il

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHLRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
vs.
79.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, end June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners,
Defendants,

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Jean Martin, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vE.
60.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Rogers County, State of

Qklahoma, and Lillie Benbow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of Americe,

Plaintiff,
vs.
19.65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahome., and Forest Cil Corpora-
tion, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

F I N A L

e R ot Nt Nt e S e e e o et T Nt S N bt Mt e Yl et i St R L L P P P P

Civil Action Wo. 69-C-173
Tract No. 451M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

ONLY
FILED
APR 15 1975

JOHN H. POE, Clor
U. S. DISTRICT courr
Civil Action No. 69-C-1Tk

Tract No. 4S2M

COVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T5
Tract No. L53M

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ONLY

Civil Action No. 69-C-1T6

Tract No. k5uM

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
ORLY

J U D g M4 ENT

-
NOW, on this /®  day of

1.

%, 1922 , this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of

America. for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein

on March 3, 1971, and the Court after having examined the files in these

actions and being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:



2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these actions.

3.

This Jjudgment applies only to the overriding royalty interest in
the estates tsken in the tracts named in the caption above, as such tracts
and estates are described in the Complaints filed in these actions.

4,

Service Of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in these causes, who are interested
in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and asuthor-
ity to condemn for public use the subject tracts of lend. FPursuant
thereto, on July 23, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tions of Teking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such instruments.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declarations of Taking, there
were deposited in the Registry of thia Court as estimated compensetion for
the taking of the overriding royalty interest in the estate taken in the
subject tracts certain sums of money and none of these deposits have been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 1l.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971
already has been approved by this Court by the Judgment filed herein on
April 6, 1971, which Judgment is incorporasted herein by reference and made
e pert hereof, insofar as it applies to the overriding royalty interest
in the subject tracts, The amount of Just compensation as to the over-
riding royalty interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts as

fixed by the Commission 1s set out below in Parsgraph 1ll.



8.

This Judgment will create a certain deficiency between the
amounts deposited as estimated just compensation for the overriding royelty
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court ms just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
cient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment.

This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 11.
9.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of the overriding
royalty interest in the subjéct tracts are the only defendants asserting
any claim to such interest, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the nemed defendants are the owners of such overriding
royalty interest and, as such, are entitled to receive the Just compensa-
tion ewarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Complaints
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the overriding royalty
interest only in the estates described in the Complaints filed herein,
is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,
as of July 23, 1969, end all defendants herein and all other persons are
barred forever from asserting any claim to such overriding royalty interest.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, snd DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensetion for the overriding royalty interest in the
estates taken herein in subject tracte is vested in the defendants whose
names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissionere filed
herein on March 3, 1971, bereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as Just compensation for the overriding royalty interest in the

estates taken in subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:



Para. 11 {Contd)

TRACTS NOS. LSIM, LSoM, L53M, AND L5LM COMBINED

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST ONLY

Owners:

Marcella H. Godfrey - 1/b

Mozelle C., Hill ~ 1/b
W. V. Pound and
Louige Pugh - 1/2

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners’
REpOrt. . « « « « « « « + + « « » . $826.00 $826.00

Deposited as estimated
compensation. . . . + - + + . . . . $5480.00
(y51M - $260.00
{LsoM - 20,00)
(ks34 - 200.00)
(hshy - Hone )

Disbursed £O OWDEES. . + « 4 4 + + ¢ 4 « o o + « o + o« o o o« « «_s None
Balance Aue £0 OWNETS. + « « + « + = « o s o o o o o + o « « .« . $B26.00

Deposit deficiency. . . . . . . $346.00

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America shall pay into thie Registry of this Court for the bene-
fit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty inter-
est in the estate taken in the subject tracts as shown in paregraph 11,
together with interest on such deficiency, at the rate of 6% per annum
from July 23, 1969, until the date of deposit of such deficlency sum; end
such sum shall be credited to the deposit for Civil Action Fo. 69-C-173.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse, from the deposits for all
4 of the subject cases, certain sums as follows:

From the deposit for Civil Actions Fes.:

69-C-173 - the sum of $606.00, plus all accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty
interest,

€9-C-1TL - the sum of $20.00, and

£9-C-1275 - the sum of $200.00,

These disbursals, in the total amount of $526.00, plus all

accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the overriding royalty in-

terest, shall be pald to the owners named in paragraph 1l.



Para. 12 (Contd)
Each owner shall be paid that amount of the total disbursed as indicated

by the fraction following such owner's name.

UN%?E:I; STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Bl Q. T il

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

KATHOL NATURAL GAS, INC.,
Plaintiff,
vs,

THE FOURTH NATIONAI. BANK OF
TULSA {formerly Mac Engineering
Corporation), SOUTHLAND STEEL
COMPANY, A, J. McALISTER, JR.,
B. R. CARTWRIGHT and W. B,
BERARD, )

Defendants. . §O. 69-c-248

THE FOURTH NATIONAL BANK OF
TULSA ({(formerly Mac Engineering
Corporation),

Third Party
Plaintiff,

EILED
AP 10191 1/

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

vs.
GERALD KATHOL and DAVID L. GRAY,

Third Party
pefendants.

M e Nt st e et Mt i M M e et et e e e e et e et et et e et e e et vt s

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Upon the Stipulation of the parties for the dismissal of

this action,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Complaint of the plaintiff is dismissed with
prejudice to the filing of another action at the cost of the
plaintiff; and

2. The Cross-Petition and Third Party Complaint of The

Fourth National Bank of Tulsa against the plaintiff, Kathol



Natural Gas, Inc., and against the third party defendants, David L.
Gray and Gerald Kathol, is hereby dismissed, at the cost of the

plaintiff with prejudice to another action.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

OWEN D. AND LOIS C. AUSTIN,

)
)
Plaintiffs, }
Vs, ) :
) No. 70-C-30"
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) f:
) -
Defendant. ) < ' L E D
AR 151971 /¢
JOHN H. POE, Clark
U. S. DISTRICT CoyRy
JUDGMENT

This case having been tried by the Court without a
jury, and the Court having heretofore entered its findings of
fact ard conclusions of law in this action, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiffs have
and recover from defendant the amount of $2,774,39 plus interest
as allowed by law. Be it further provided that defendant shall
have and recover its costs of this action.

Dated this 155' day of April, 1971.

United States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TH
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

—

United States of Amerlea,

Petitioner, ' L//

vs. Civil No. 71 =-C - 81

LELAND JOE WILLIAMS

Patient.

On this date, it appearing from the reports recelved
by this Court (which are fiied coincident herewith) that both
of the examining physiclons at the National Institute Mentenl
Health Clinical Research Center, Fort Worth, Texas, have deter-
mined that the above named patient is not one who is likely to
be rehabilitated through treatment, it is hereby ORDERED that
these proceedings be dismissed and that said patlent be dis-
charged immediately from the care and custody of the Surgeon

General.

Entered this 16 day of April , 1971

i ot Do

United States District Judge

EILED

APR 161971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT,



Law OFFICEE
OYER, POWERS &
MARSH

1941 FOURTH NATIGWAL SLOG,

TIAIA, OKLAWONA 74119

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND,

plaintiff,

LTI TR TR T I 4
,

No. 70-C-318"

El1LED
APRlﬁ‘tsn/w/

' JOHHN H. POE, Clark
STIPULATION & ORDER OF DISMISSAL U. S DISTRICT COURT

VS
OHIO PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION COM-
PANY,

Defendant.

COMES NOW the Plaintiff and Defendant, appearing by their
respective counsel, and stipulate and agree that all matters,
issues and claims between the parties have been compromised,
settled and paid, and that pursuant to Rule 41(a) (ii), Rules of
Civil Procedure, the parties stipulate and agree to a dismissal
of said action, |

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE

INDUSTR FIT FUND

il
William K. Powers, its attorney
1501 4th National Bank Bldg.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

OHIO PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY

S W Y/

Frank B. Wolfe, I

Kothe and Eagleton, Inc.
204 Philtower Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DENNIS LOANE, )
: )
| Petitioner, )
: ) Case No. 71-C-72 Civil
o )
) )
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al., ) FElLED
) o
| Respondents. ) APR 2 U 1971
| JOHN H. POE, Clerk
ORDER U, S. DISTRICT COURT.|
Petitioner, a State prisoner, seeks habeas corpus relief
|

‘in this Court for alleged vioclations of his Constitutional
3rights and asserts that he has exhausted his available State
remedies as required by 28 U.5.C.A. §2254(b). It appears that
on February 4, 1971, Petitioner applied to the Oklahoma Court
ﬁof Criminal Appeals for a Writ of Mandamus. That Court on
iFebruary 5, 1971 directed the Tulsa County District Court to
entertain proceedings under the Oklahoma Post-Conviction Pro-

| cedure Act, 22 Okl.St.Ann. §1080 et seq. The Tulsa County

i
EDistrict Court held an evidentiary hearing on claimed violations

éof Petitioner's Comstitutional rights, the nature of which
ﬁPetitioner has not revealed to this Court, and on February 22, !
%1971, the Tulsa County District Court demied Petitiomer relief.
?Pursuant to 22 Okl.St.Ann. §1087 of the Oklahoma Post-Comviction

l.
| Procedure Act, Petitioner's counsel filed notice of appeal of

i
the District Court's denial of Petitioner's claim for relief

' and that is where the matter now stands.

It appears to the Court that Petitiomer's application to

this Court is preﬁéture. 22 Okl.St.Anmn. §1087 affords him

|
|
i
i
!
)
i
!
i
i
!

‘ a remedy in the State Appellate Court which 1s being used and
under State proceedings are still pending. Under these

| circumstances, the Petition presented in this case must be




-2-

idismissed. 28 U.S5.C.A, §2254(b): Brown v. Crouse, 395 F. 2d
|
i

1755 (Tenth Cir. 1968); Omo v. Crouse, 395 F. 2d 757 (Tenth Cir.

|
[1968).
The Petition filed herein by Petitioner is dismissed.

It is so ordered this ;%%’ day of April, 1971.

L I . Ve
yzgk SOV "’)Cn‘ L S /' ¥ ( N
A -,

i Fred Daugherty ' J Iz
| United States District Judge




U ——

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA E

| i Ef £

Ao

APR 2 2197,
JIOHN |, BoE ol
UL, Ulark

u.s. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA for the use of
STANDARD INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Plaintiff,

vSs. Civ. No. 70-C-274
BUSHMAN CONSTRUCTICN COMPANY, a
Missouri corporation; BOB ZSCHACH,
d/b/a BOB ZSCHACH & ASSOCIATES; and
SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY, a foreign
corporation,

o A oss

i T

Defendants.

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this 6th day of April, 1971, this matter comes
on for trial pursuant to previous setting and notice thereof,
the Use Plaintiff, Standard Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporatiq
being represented by and through its attorney, James R. Jessup
of Boone, Ellison & Smith; the defendants, Bushman Construction
Company, a Missouri corporation, and Seaboafd Surety Company, a
foreign corporation, being represented by their attorney, John B.
Hayes of Watts, Looney, Nichols & Johnson, and the Defendant,

Bob Zschach d/b/a Bob Zschach & Associates, a sole proprietorship,
being represented by Richard W. Gable of Gable, Gotwals, Hays,
Rubin & Fox, being all of the counsel of record herein and trial
by jury having heretofore been waived in open Court, this cause
proceeded to trial upon oral stipulation of fact by counsel in
open Court and submission to the Court for decision herein and the
Court, being fully advised in the premises, and after due
consideration of all evidence before it, makes the following

findings of fact and conclusions of law, to-wit:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Defendant, Bob Zschach d/b/a Bob Zschach &
Associates, is now and has been since the 3lst day of August, 1969

indebted to the Use Plaintiff for materials furnished upon open




account in the total sum of $31,941.52.

2. The Defendant, Bushman Construction Company, is
indebted to the Defendant, Bob Zschach, under a written subcontract
agreement dated November &, 1967, for work performed and materials
furnished in connection with the United States on Oclagah Dam
Spillway, USCE Contract #DACW 56-67-C-0282, dated June 30, 1367
in the sum of $18,000.00.

3. That said indebtedness of $18,000.00,owed by the
Defendant, Bushman Construction Company, to the Defendant, Bob
JZschach, is properly payable to the Use Plaintiff as a credit
against the aforesaid sum of $31,941.52 owed to Use Plaintiff by
Defendant, Bob Zschach, by virtue of an asgignment of the same
from the Defendant, Bob Zschach, to Use Plaintiff dated December
30, 1968, the receipt of a copy of which was acknowledged by the
Defendant, Bushman Construction Company.

4. That the defendant, Seaboard Surety Company, as
surety on the Miller Act Payment Bond posted under said project
in conformity with 40 USCA Section 270 a & b is jeintly and
severally liable to Use Plaintiff for said sum of $18,000.00 owed
by the Defendant, Bushman Construction Company, as above set forth.
5. That the cross-claim of the Defendant, Bob Zschach,
against the Defendants, Bushman Construction Company and Seaboard
Surety Company, for sales tax in the amount of two percent (2%) of
the gross amount of the above described contract should be
severed from this law suit and reserved for disposition between
ithe parties in an appropriate forum at a later date.

6. That all other cross-claims between the parties
defendant are to be denied pursuant to the oral stipulation of the

above-named parties.

7. The above-named parties should bear their own

respective costs incurred herein, including attorney's fees.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

Use Plaintiff, Standard Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation,

-2




have and recover judgment under its first cause of action against
the Defendant, Bob Zschach d/b/a Bob Zschach & Associates, a
sole proprietorship, for the sum of $31,941.52, together with
interest thereon at the rate of ten percent (l0%)} per annum from

the 31st day of August, 196% until paid.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

Use Plaintiff, Standard Industries, Inc., a Delaware corpaoration,
have and recover judgment against the Defendant, Bushman Construc-
;ion Company, a Missouri cérporation, and Seaboard Surety Company,
a foreign corporétion , under its second cause of action, for the
sum of $18,000.00, which sum to the extent of such recovery and
payment of same shall be deemed a cred?t a&ainst the aforesaid

sum recovered by Use Plaintiff against the Defendant, Bob Zschach

d/b/a Bob Zschach & Associates, a sole proprietorship.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Ao 2ailes 1AX _
cross~clalﬂdof the Defendant, Bob Zschach, against the Defendants,
Bushman Construction Company and Seaboard Surety Company, be and
the same is hereby severed from this law suit to be resclved

between the parties at a future date in a proper forum.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all
other cross-claims between the parties defendant herein be and

the same are hereby denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all
parties hereto bear their own respective costs incurred herein
including attorney's fees.

m& ;M. o T

Luther Bohanon
U. S. District Judge

APPROVED AS TC FORM
AND SUBSTANCE:

;’] } /f

LAMU%.A:( ";MO/

James R. Jessup of Boone,
Ellison & Smith, Attorney
for Use Plaintiff, Standard
Industries, Inc.




A f._,’vz’é /€ d

H n B. Hayes of

Whtts, Looney, Nichgls & Johnson
Attorney for Defenddnts, Bushman

Construction ‘Comparny and Seaboard
Surety Company

Richard W. Gable of
Gable, Gotwals, Hays, Rubin & Fox

Attorney for Defendant, Bob Zschach
d/b/a Bob Zschach & Associates

-




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES DAVIDA, )]
)
Plaintiff, )
: ) Case No. 71-C-51 Civil
v, ) ’
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) F |
3 L ED
Defendant. ) AFK 2.4 1971
JORN H. POE, Cle
. \ rk
ORDER U. S. DISTRICT coupy |

The above Plaintiff, whose Jury Conviction in this Court for i
passing counterfeit money has been affirmed by the United States ;
Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit and Certiorari Denied by the United
States Supreme Court, now moves under 28 U.S.C, §2255 to vacate his
said conviction and the sentence based thereon because allegedly he

was served by ineffective counsel at his trial before this Court.

His trial counsel was privately retained and in the opinion of
the Court as Trial Judge did an outstanding job on behalf of Plain- l
tiff in the face of the overwhelming guilt of the Plaintiff as showni
by the evidence of the Government. Apparently the Plaintiff did |
not think too ill of the representation he received by his privatelyi
retained counsel before this Court, for he further privately en-
gaged him to represent him on his Appeal from this Court and on his

Petition for Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court. i

Our Circuit in the recent case of Plaskett v. Page, F.2d

(Tenth Cir. 1971) said: : |

"plaskett selected his own counsel and the
i effectiveness of that counsel was his res-
/ ponsibility."

If this case for any reason should not dispose of Plaintiff's

Motion adversely to him, then the test delineated by our Circuit in
i

claimed ineffective counsel cases 1s that the Pleintiff must show tha

because of ineffective counsel this trial was a farce and mockery ‘

I
¢
\

of justice. Hanks v. United States, 420 F.2d 412 (Tenth Cir. 1970);



-9-

. !
Criser v. United States, 319 F.2d 849 (Tenth Cir. 1963); Frand v.

United States, 301 F.2d 102 (Tenth Cir. 1962). For the record as

the Trial Judge, T certify that the representation received by the

Plaintiff from his privately retained counsel in the trial before

ithis Court was of extremely high quality and did not by any means
veause Plaintiff's trial to be a farce or a moékery of justice. A \

i
Ptranscript of the trial has been filed herein and will fully support

—rr

hthe above certificate. In Reed v. United States, F.2d f
‘ .

E(Tenth Cir. 1971) our Circuit said:

L "Nor does the transcript of the trial reflect
i ineffective legal representation, for the

I proceedings therein could not be characterized i
v as a sham or a mockery by any measure." : ’
Should this Order be appealed, the Appellate Court is invited to |

read said transcript.

! For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff's Petition is without meriy
: !

and is dismissed.

It is so ordered this 2 1. day of April, 1971.

)
(e r"?‘)d YRy

f - Fred Daugherty ¢/ [
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COHRT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RANK 0OF COMMERCE OF.THL‘QA,
a State Rank.
Plaintiff, Civil Action

vs No. 71-C-79 <

THT CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Stock Insurance Corporation,

FIlLED
APRZ 51971 &

JOHN H. poE, Clerk
U. 8. DISTRICT COURT

Defendant.

ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE WITH PREJUDICE

Pursuant to the Stipulation of the parties, it is hereby
ordered that this cause be dismissed with prejudice.

Order entered April P d ., 1871,

G Fod e

i ALTEN E. BARROW
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT .JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

ELDRIDGE M. BISHOP, 84785

Petitioner,

/ E I L E D
APR 231971

JOHN K, pog
- POE, ¢y
u.s. DISTRICT COllelrgT

V. No. 71-C-129

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

— et St ot o gt st et

Respondent.

OCRDER

THE COURT having examined the "Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus” filed herein by the above named petitioner and
the files and records of the United States of America v. Reecil
Wayne Gravitt, Gale Kenneth Nipp and Eldridge M. Bishop, Defend-
ants, Northern District of Oklahoma, CR 68-58, finds:

1. That petitioner, Eldridge M. Bishop, is a federal
prisoner in the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas;

2. Although styled a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus,
this is a proceeding brought pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C.A., Section
2255, in which the petitioner attacks the validity of a sentence
imposed May 21, 1968, by the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, in the above entitled and numbered
case;

3. DPetitioner's first contention that the testimony of
the witness, Dors Lee Hill, violated the petitioner's right under
the Sixth Amendment to be confronted with the witnesses against
him is obviocusly without merit. The witness, Hill, was present
in court and subject to the cross examination of this petitioner.
Such cross examination was, in fact, extensive. (See pp. 40-49
of the Transcript of Trial Proceedings.) Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968) relied upon by the petitioner is not in point,
since it relates to the receipt in evidence of the confession of

one defendant inculpating another co-defendant.



4. Petitioner's second contention is also frivolous.
Contrary to the allegation of his petition that it was a statement
of his co-defendant, Government's Exhibit #6 was in fact a copy of
a report made by a Secret Service Agent and does not even mention
the petitioner, and he could not have been prejudiced thereby.

His co-defendant, Nipp, who was mentioned in the report, claimed

error in the admission of said report in evidence on his appeal.

The United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit found no
error. See Nipp v. United States, 422 F.2d 509, 514.

5. Petitioner's final contention that the court erred
in refusing to grant a severance must likewise fail, since it is
based upon the false premise that the testimony of the witness,
Dors Lee Hill, and receipt of Government Exhibit #6 were within
the proscription of Bruton. No other constitutional claim is made.

6. The allegations of the petitioner's motion and the

files and records of the case conclusively show that the prisoner

is entitled to no relief as a matter of law.

IT IS ORDERED that the petition filed herein by the
petitioner, Eldridge M. Bishop, is denied without a hearing and

this cause is hereby dismissed.

Dated this ;ZZ"day of April, 1971.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ARTHUR L. TAUBMAN, ROBERT B. REED,
JOSEPH L. PRRKER, ROBERT G. BEACH,

J. L. MILLS, JR,, A, N. WARD, MERLIN
C. STICKELBER and OKLAHOMA AEROMOTIVE,
INC., an Oklahoma Corporation, .
G & ZHE
Plaintiffs,

V3.

JAMES F. WARDELL and
HERMAN E. TAYLOR,

FILE D
APR 491971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
| U. . DISTRICT COURT

Defendants,

JUDGMENT
This cause came on for trial before the Court, the

Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Chief Judge, presiding, and the issues
having been duly tried, upon consideration thereof, the Court
rendered and filed an opinion and made and filed findings of fact
and conclusions of law, all dated the ﬂday of M .
1971, 4

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that plaintiffs, Arthur L.
Taubman, Robert B. Reed, Joseph L. Parker, Raobert G. Beach, J. L.
Mills, Jr., A. N. Ward, Merlin ¢. Stickelber and Oklahoma Aeromotive,
Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, recover of defendants, James F.
Wardell and Herman E. Taylor the sum of $88,533.43, with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from April 30, 1969, to
March 16, 1971, and 10% per annum from' March 16, 1971, as provided

by law, and the costs of this action.

[
ENTERED this <22edday of C;{M , 1971.

Qéb“ m/\

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VINITA BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC.,

)
Plaintiff )
) /
V5. % NO. 70-C-355 Civil
LAUKEN A. COLBY, )
Defendant ; F I I E D
AR 231971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
ORDER OF DISMISSAL U, S, DISTRICT COUR,T/?

Comes now the application of Plaintiff, Vinita Broadcasting Company,
for dismissal of the action herein without prejudice and without imposition
of any conditions thereon; and

The Court beihg fully advised of the premises, finds the application
well taken,

THEREFORE IT IS HERERY ORDERED that said action be and is hereby
DISMISSED upon said application of plaintiff; and gaid dismissal beling

without prejudice and 'wi_thout the imposition of any conditions thereon.

(. —
I‘JZ&"((C @L €<y K(_._JQ-

: N
bl' ol </ , FRED DAUGHERTY
Ll /¥ 3/ 70 United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PAUL R. HENDERSON, Administrator )
of the Estate of Robert Duasne Byrd, 3
Deceased, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) Case No. 71-C-17
V. ) Civil
)
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, & foreign )
corporation, HALLIBURTON OIL FRODUCING )
COMPANY, a foreign corporation; BAKER )} F I L
OIL TOOLS, INC., a foreign corporation; ) - E D
R. O. HINTON and FRANK COSHOW, ) APR 231971
)
Defendants. ) JOHN H. POE, Clerk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

On January 26, 1971 the Defendants Halliburton 0il Produc-
ing Company, R. 0. Hinton and Frank Coshow joined by the
Defendant Halliburton Company moved to dismiss the above case
against them or in the alternative to grant summary judgment
in their favor. On January 29, 1971 the Court Ordered the
Plainfiff to respond to said Motion with supporting brief with-
in fifteen (15) days from the date of said Order. At the

request of Plaintiff the Court extended the date to file saild

ﬂResponse thirty (30) days or until March 15, 1971. Plaintiff

failed to comply with said Order of the Court as extended and

became in default thereof on March 16, 1971.

On April 2, 1971 the Court again Ordered the Plaintiff to
file said Response with supporting brief on or before April 12,
1971 and advised the Plaintiff in sald Order that his failure
to comply with this Order would result in the Court dismissing
Plaintiff's case. Pl#intiff has failed to comply with this

Order of the Court.

It is therefore Ordered that Plaintiff's action herein

{s dismissed as to all Defendants without prejudice for failure




9.

of Plaintiff to comply with the Orders of this Court, Link v.

Wwabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626, 8 L.Ed. 2d 734, 82 Sup.Ct. 1386,

reh. den, 371 U.S. 873; Pearson v. Demnnison 353 F.2d 24 (Ninth

Cir. 1965).

It is so ordered this /7 O-day of April, 1971.

75 e NS
f:

Fred Daugherty 4
! . United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATLES DISTRICT COURT FCOR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, 67~C~-110

VS,

COMMUNITY NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, et al.,

APR 26 1873
JOHN K. PCE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICE COURY

O e I T R i

Defendants.

JUDGMENT FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION

It appearing to the Court that the defendant Lyndon L.
Pearson has agreed with the plaintiff to a disposition of this
matter by written stipulation between Plaintiff and this
Defendant consented to the entry of a Final Judgment of
Permanent Injunction conformable to the demands of Plaintiff's
complaint filed herein as a part of an overall settlement of
this matter in whig¢h the plaintiff is a party., including an
administrative proceeding before the plaintiff, which stipulation
is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof;

It further appearing to the Court that pursuant to the
s aid stipulation that the Defendant has filed his answer in
this cause, denyinq any allegations of wrong doing contained
in the complaint;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
pDefendant Lyndon L. Pearson and his agents, employees, and
assigns, and persons or entities having a control relationship
with him and any other persons acting in concert or participation
with him is hereby permanently enjoined and restrained from,
directly or indirectly:

a. Making use of any means or instruments of trans-

poration or communication in interstate commerce or

of the mails to offer to sell through theuse or

medium of any prospectus, or otherwise, Class A



common stock or any other Class of security of
Community National Life Insurance Company, unless
and until a registration has been filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission as to such
securities, or while a registration statement fited
with the Securities and Exchange Commission as to
such securities is the subject of a refusal order
or stop order of the Securities and Exchange Com-—
mission, or (prior to the effective date of the
registration statement) any public proceedings or
examination under Section 8 of the Securities Act
of 1933.

b. Making use of any means Or instruments of
transportation or communication in interstate
commerce or of themails to sell Class A common
stock or any gther class of security of Community
National Life insurance Company through the use of
any prospectus, or otherwise, unless and until a
registration statement is in effect with the Securities
and Exchange Commission as to such securities.

¢. Carrying such securities or causing them to be
carried through the mails or in interstate commerce
by any means or instruments of transportation for
the purpose of sale or delivery after sale, unless
anduntil a registration statement is in effect with
the Securities and Exchange Commission as to such

securities.

pProvided, however, that nothing in the foregoing shall apply to
any security or transaction which is exempt from the provisions
0f Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

d. Making use of the means and instrumentalities of

interstate commerce, or the mails, or the facilities



of any national securities exchange, to bid for or
purchase for any account in which such defendant has
a beneficial interest, including the account of any
nominee of the defendant, or tc attempt to induce
any person, including any broker or dealer in securities,
to purchase any Community N=ztional Life Insurance
Company securitv-which is the subject of a distribution,
or any security of the same class or series, or any
right to.purchase such security, while such defendant
is the person on whose behalf such distribution is being
made or is otherwise participating in such distribution,
until such distribution has been completed, unless the
activities of such defendant fall within the exemptive
provisions of Rule 10b-6 under the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 (17 CFR 240.10Cb-6} or an exemptive order
therefrom is obtained from the securities and Exchange
Commission.
e. Making use of the means and instruments of interstate
commerce, or the mails, or the facilities of any national
securities exchange for the purpose of
1. using or employing any manipulative or deceptive
device, scheme, artifice or contrivance to deceive
in connection with the purchase or sale of any
Community National Life Insurance Company security,
and particularly
2. making untrue statements of material facts, or
omitting tc state material facts necessary in
order to make statements made, not misleading, in
connection with the purchase or sale of any
community National Life Imsurance Company security:
3. engaging in any act, practice, or course of business
which operates Br would operate as a deceit upon
any person in connection with the purchase or sale

of any Community National Life Insurance Company

gsecurity: or



4. engaging in any act, practice Or course of business
of a similar purport or object in violation of Sec-
tion 17 (a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and
Section 10(b} of the Securities Exchange Act cf
1934, and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, in connection with
the purchase or sale of any Community National

Life Insurance Company security.

P “/"'
DATED this -~ _.7day of T ETT. , 1971.

//-7-7- ot
M - e T e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TINTAIR, INC,.,
Plaintiff, 69-C~52

] vs.

COMMUNITY NATIONAL LIFE

! INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant. E ‘ I-- E D
APR 26 1971
Y. PUE, Clerk

®N
! UJ.US- DISTRICT. court

ORDER DISMISSING WITH PREJUDICE

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss filed
by the defendant, acting by and through David Rolle, Assistant
Receiver of Community National Life Insurance Company, and,

1 being fully advised in the premises, finds:

That all the issues te be litigated in the instant action

ﬂ have preivously been litigated and resolved in favor of

Community National Life Insurance Company in a case styled

"The State of Oklahoma, ex rel Joe B. Hunt, Insurance Commissioner
vs. Community National Life Insurance Company, an Oklahoma Life
Insurance corporation”, case number C-69-652 in the District
Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the complaint and cause of
action be dimissed with preiudice, the issues involved having
previcusly been litigated and resolved. .

ENTERED thisels day of , 1971.

/ A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




I THS UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Petitiocner,

vE. Civil No. _ [h=lel®

Johiz Weflgon Hildienms,

E1LED
APR 2 71971
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
On this date, it appearing from the reports receiveld, S. DISTRJCT COURT

Patient.

e e e e N N R e e St

by this Court (which are filed coincident herewith) that both
of the examining physiclans at the National Institute Mental
Health Clinical Research Center, Fort Worth, Texas, have deter-
nined that the above nomed patient i1s not cne who is likely to
be rehabilitated through treatment, it is hereby ORDERED that
these proceedings be dismissed and that said patient be dis-
charged irmediately from the care and custody of the Surzeon
General.

-

g . .
Entered this 7.7  day of April , 19 T+

S)ott. £ Lo -

United 3tates District Judge




PNV UNTTEDY STATES DISTRICT CQuRT FOR THE NORTHIERN
DISTRICT G F ORLANOMA

TINA MARTIN, by her Father and }
Neut Priend, LEQ A, MARTIN, )
)
Plaintift, )
}
Ve, ) No. 70-C-346 7
)
THE PIRST NATIONAL BANK QF DIECATUR, )
the Exccutor of the Estate of Chester Arthur )
Morrow, dececased: )
MACK RBENTON DEILK, Excceutor of the Fstate ) F 1 .
i . . )
.f Mary Sue Quigg, and ) AT D
PATRICIA SUE HALE, Exccutrix of the Estate } A\_F;’T; ’38 az -
ol Bertha J, Morsc, ) Joun < RS
P e
Defendants. ; . Q!S[P!CT CJURT
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT 7

¢ b

This canse coming on hefore me, the undersigned Judge, this - 3/ day of

(, (’ﬁx/h——'( ‘ , 1971, for trial and all parties being present in person or by
counsel and having announced ready, and all parties having waived trial by jury and
having consented to trial of all issues by the Court; and the parties having procecded
to trial and having adduced evidence in their behalfs and the Court having considered
the same, together with statg:lnents of counsel for good cause shown finds that the
Plaintiff should have judgment against the Defendants and each of them, jointly and
severally, in the sum of $5,000.00 and costs of the action;

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ADJ UDGED AND DECREED
that the Plaintiff be and she is hereby awarded judgment against the Defendants,
The First National 1dank of Decatur, Execcutor of the Estate of Chester Arthur Morrow,
deceasad; Mack Benton Delk, Execulor of the Estate of Mary Sue Quigg; and Patricia
Sue Hale, Execcutrix of the Fétate of Bertha J. Morse, jointly and severally, for
the sum of $5,000.00, together with the costs of this action, for all Qrf‘\which let

exeoullon 1ssue.

e

. ' - e
)] / . S . . .
e : < ) / 7 o £ . i
7 \/—/ . \__.‘__;/ Y - i s L P /

United States District Judge



VPOV ED AS TO FORM:
TONTS. GIVENS, BRETT, GOTCHER & DOYLE

P

Jovik R Giovens

Altvrnevs Lor Plowdiff

.

R. Duble Langenkamp
Attorneys 1or The Fivs “lional Bank of Decatur,

Excewor of 1he Estate of Chester Arthur Morrow,

Decoased.

WHITTEN & Nl(."D/\NlEL_// ',‘ ) |
i ‘ » ‘; ‘\_7 - . .il

By . . o Tl Lo 4
Lale F. MceDanielb \_ ) \

AMiorneys for Mack ‘Nenton Delk, Executor of the
Estate of Mary Sue Quigg, Deceascd,

BDAKER & BAKER

Py : .
Hughey Baker '

Attorneys for Mack Benton Delk, Executor of the

Estate of Mary Sue Quigg, Deccased.

P

CHURCH & ROBERTS

- S .
.7 / o 4 'r/ . ’{ '
By . | = Jro e 5 WABTE

Donnld Church . Y —
Atterneys for Patricia Sue Hale, Executrix of the
Estate of Bertha J. Morse,

KNIGHT, WILBURN & WAGNER

By

Ray H., Wilburn
Attorneys for Patricia Sue Hale, Executrix of the
Estate of Bertha J. Morse.

F.A. PETRIK

Attorney for Mack Benton Delk, Executor of the
Estate of Mary Sue Quigg and for Patricia Sue Hale
Exccutrix of the Estate of Bertha J, Morse.



ddind States 00 o,

)
!

Pl

RIS

Pida Civii 4 .. [l-(C=31
Donald K. Plvis, ac
Fitte, BLll 5il ; _
Sllver, Long Investacui Coaparsg,
Kaymond E. Evans oo ney Ds Bvapy,
Mgt D Molomvtleiw, Ivie Gens ilearis
and Mary Froncis deatus,

F oo
L =
ﬂ.’r‘h "‘. .J htu‘

UHN 1. pog, Clark

48 disiier COUpt

Dafondenis.

S Mt S N S T Nt M B T, Oy b

JUDGMENT OF FORECTOBURE

7h
THIS MATTEE QOUMES on for consldervaiion thile A o Gany o Aprdd

1971. The defendant., Donald R. Piits eod Petiy J. Pltts, BRIl Silver and
Fronces B, Silver, Lo Investivent Compery . Reywond . Bvens aad dory De
Lvens, Max D MeCormdeir, Iris Gene Hearmu o Mary Fruneds desinn, appesring
not; and

Tha Courr btoing fully advised oul having exaadned the file herelin
rinds that dwe and logel personsl servic: 7 swmons haso been made on the
defendant, Max D, MeCormiek on February ii, Li7) end Pebruar; Lo, 1973,
regpectively; on thw defendant, Reymwond ¥. Mvans o Februsry 13, 1471} on
the defendant, Mary DI. Evans on Febrvary L7, 197%k; on Lonyg Investaont Cowpeny,
Incorporated, on Felbroary 18, 197L; on Fraaees k. Si.'i.ver on Mureh 5, 1971;
on Bill Bilwver oa kpreit 3, 1971; on Betl, J. Piuis on Mapel: 4, L/i; on
Donald R. Pitts on fiuren b, 1071; and

It furilicy appearing and the Courvi Uiads thet Legul serries by
publication was maude gpon the defendmnts, Liic e Heewme ool Moxy Franecis
Hearns, ss &ppears by Proof of Publiestdc . vilsd Leredin on fowil 20, 1971,
requiring eech of ‘o to answer the eoupintn. Tiled hereln nod laler thmn
April 23, 1971, ani it appearing that oell detendants heve fodlod Lo Pile
aq answer herein o ioelr defeuld bas be.s crwerad b the Clev o ) this
Cowrt; and

The Cowri surthow finds that wale is o sudl besed apon = aortgage
note amd foreclosur: .o & renld proparty movicn: seouring ssla woioage pove
on the followlng duscribod read propert; b o Tulea, Sadse Guarhy,

Olcledhoma, witiiu .. doevlene Fudlefel Dicicie’ oo Okdehoms  Lo-wliz



St TTITIHTRTA 97

T ST T Ly QRIT,T S CoT oo T oy somunl 0T L nn] Hes0Todaot S AR ]

Tmiraens e DU pTE SUmaa o promley feqImepuaTop

dorado:d g o pon WL

o VT 30 OTATY Tl SRADgEA amug Seewns - Tounrd fpxePer wiiry

wr e T b steg fELgE vouy W SrmmeTH0 fLarec) senmy THIsT) fpumop ol

(]

JO EDT G T FEQET T Anaanod Moo Jo meTT) s SHR96T )1 faecxaag

panEn Cuno SqTancaap TRIGHY D OERBI MG FeenTDnoarr T uTan WESTe] gag oL

71 Tarmag @ LT pm

oy o1 vuwe 0T anaIsuT X0 ‘et TaftTa sroe wyuTd oo o
SURaT o puovidey CRGUWTRISIYD e g SPULF FOnITY 0o Sl

e $3ITutuTd

STY T oaET oL mFELX0N QELEE o0 o AOTISIUT P SOl wY UTaIe pRescTIsIo]

Apen Saotoxd pres o9 tier 07w Cfreduog qusugessny oof TRJURUSILD HUl

IsaIanITE &0 ST CWETL IaAws A ar g991e)s JITUTErd Trastiox aTuy ur ng Ty

oFmg fo6ct Weerr T FE0RT FLT ST femomwTH0O ‘Lamad wsng ) L3mmoy AUy

woee FROET G Atmp roep ‘odeigron eqenan

JO eTNIl G BT RIODaS Y
ey o STIoo afed fELOE oot 1Y fmererio ffamod memy CqaaTd £4tnod ot
JO BRLIICG it UF ‘GOST fr7 frvmorad pxooed JO POTTY Tk 6T ‘Lt fxwnagog
panep FotvEroy avensy [eeN 15001 oWed ‘plof Moog wt CwormTiy ‘Aume) weTng
fyrersy Luumog oUl JO SOTIID o T 6T B, Armmaqag pooscx ro poTiy puw fECT
fy tranageg peywp fpaag mYwr) uTuh ® Jo ucmwed (i poroToaIng Puleq uyarst
gegTum.rd SUn 00 pUM UL 98900907 St faT1Ta. fuETX awnn et o seq fAmdeng
AUDIAEOAUT FRICT FHIDMUPEGIAD ¢ EYY BPULY XeqIn,T nTne) syl
po Sagpourerd oTMy o CRTT UnRom 48Ty syl o SOTasIuT pae aogunf ot
WERIS! [O8OTINOY Jursq fnaodexd DTEE 04 AR UT LATM] CODATTS g saduety (v
JIRATTY CTTE TURPULIOP ot aasnntE S0 CoTaTd TSI ThasLeya 2y sowny
JITaurers Tpadiog sTH T v TG0 shed ‘el woof uY erwnrn fAumod weTrg
yxery Limu) 2yl JO ADEIIC S T RIODEI JO DTy rm flaer HT equEAc]
Pty TR TATBATBM r TO CramEI SO DREOTIS0T LITTon nTader sespuxd wr
oy v T ERIETT A0 Tepalt CUTTIE BuCE TERTO a0 CAVE] TEDATTE " s8numrg
e SOATTE TITH Toumpuelsn ou P SPUTY IOUAT T 49 sUl
oy SRENILRNL LU corDTad P s nmeTT euT  CTiruour 30 annel el
gt 207 TaTasrd Iagnany e ame sad {,‘f,'{ﬁ FO D9BX B LODTEY ST
AT TT0SIOE TAR JO o tma fvn es ot 20T a0 pimm T e STa CeaTely

SR A T PRILETIINT S S0 IATTON AW LoroEA Ly Ty Saguedat v

PR T AR Ee T 0 PTENION CeaURena T, e

TIDOTLON 1HOT T DOH QUTTT L)
Sy XTRRUEETOL 0 0 PR VW 2T L T STRITY SRR T T S

LG )
FARLINC Y T




028 DUTRRBI L u R
AOF ORTHOCIL QGORE JO WG w0t THUTLIDOR PUR PUTLL O UOTIRE 81 JO R00

Drwd TTAm foloT Tr e Wodg naange Fod o5l T oned 9 38 eI

oy omno

gaaXwi . nTa A0 fge v o e X0 SeqaTd i SR Tue SI9Td 8 pTeniy

fgqnmnUe e T asuTeERe cUorh Il ToM00RX PUE siar o Trouy JO SeneNE pOTUn
fLITAUTT LY Sy ST QUEMOHD ot IENOANQY SERDERTHO SHOOLTDEIL ST IX

vna] JUPORI)sqe I0T

popoadae WroEd JO wny Cen tre CRITNESNE PUm P Too TOTI0N ST J0 90D

atpr eured cprad rraun foeTn T Thr X umres JTed g!,]'r A0 DRI SR 18 UORILI[,

qeoger T e CTRdpoutad pawndmn e CQCGIEfOd a0 tna s 0T TITIUeTd eug o

POIQETUT 20U S TERqTd 8 fh el e 9T TM PTRANXT Turimnpuagep sy Joddon

VOFLT L LW PUB PEMUT, IO LT L TIRIeD WRTuA )i T dW U0 u0BIRIy Sap

gRrLET TN T OMIIUOE ST L COnTTRS LT9Tg 3O vosmot §iy wdeBqaon pue oo

SOt PTRESIO R Sir Jo 8T8 Ayl Jeplm 3 Inerop opwt Fe3a%g T fnog
ety Td M PTRERg frivwmeTop ong eyl sxmedds Towany of

pe 133pauTerd

Coow) v IOTTRJUT PUR oM 9T TTIER] PRSCTOSINT

BEYY 50 W ededganm aos
Fureq cruadowd PTRS 09 PUR T Smd fEUTRIY 88DImME] Gk DUE SUISSK sued wIIY
SRUTEPURIOD M JEOIMUT 0 ToT1T1 TPIETE Tessguna 4wy oaws LiTaurerd fpaeties
gy ©T aud AEG ePeg gl oo U fumouaTHo A0 wEinT OeTd Lumop

LT Uwop pavows 10 pofTg cww G0 ‘4T R penwp

UL Jo cOTTIO At BT YRR

SPODT /T IUTETIEA TTMEDUDSH W U vosmd T PESOTISIOI [MTia Tonior sobymead o o0

g I sATHTT To 0 fopuyr CiiTa croe T 20 o] Sirorenr contmeay ey pum
HUITHTT S BTIY THQTTTCLTOP F o0 WL STRITI T T T iy oI

pine fYITAUTETA ST

ST U JOTT L et DUDOTIRIOT L

I waty I AENT- Ko & S TA NIRRT,

Eorodoad prne oo e UT 80 THDTIRTOOON ¢ el 4uBpRIns v UL IejWl IO 6

ST TE oaanwe ey oo Trraayerd fpaafisn oree o v s eBeg T

s T Coen Tt QT RTUR Lol T DaTEY wnm SO0aT Ty Thg paamp tata o

Ju o eTivsesy g AN vt g s AR TTOoR] TY TRpTinn U ome) weTng, Cwaern

Arenen B DBTATG A T S OT Vi Srmueng mwoaf T cOTTF pum Cf

fle dlwauinsd weam WYTOT T PRS0 T

SuenITagy T RO

YLD LU N S T e TOTE L




I I

COOGDENLT, ARG L

Signt o, Fociurn of

e ddefendercte o nio L ndad vroakasn wf Sele

fdn dissae Lo i R Dunhes Maveoad ool s sewiieds Shesolor ol Oklabons,

cioonding hia o utvo ) Lee and Goseonanl IR 2T cedoner Lod,

vl property wad spli, Ghe procecds Wheosoon oo sadisbaeidon ool ISR

i ‘

te e depees s v T Clers

ke Qo

Lasata At say,

to awvaddl Dwrblioos - dor o Ve Conpet,

IT X3 FURTIEY ORDEREG, ADJUDNLD v DECREED that ivo. omi after

Liv sale of said propess, wundey @ by vinloo o tade Judgnes! nof deoree
1 . X JUEL F)

vl defendante, oo anc of Lhesi, ard all poovoos edadnleg wdee o adanee

The PAldng of the eoplednt heveln, o, Al ioe noe forover barred aid Tore-

cloped of any risnd Lhfle, Ioterest or gusal

wiy part hereol.

’

5

\

R
£

i kg 2 -
TIITED STATES DISTRICT J TH0E

Asspistant United Stnbes Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SUZANNE MANDLEBROT, )
)
Plaintiff, )

-vs- ) NO. C-70-398
)
KIN-ARK CORPORATION, d/b/a )
CAMELOT INN, )
’ - )
Defendant. )

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Comes now the plaintiff and defendant through their respective
attorneys and stipulate that the above matter can be dismissed without

prejudice.

Attorney for [Plaintiffyf

Attorney for Defendant



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHER DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SUZANNE MANDLEBROT, )
)
Plaintiff, )

-vs- ) NO, 70-C-398
)
KIN-ARK CORPORATION, d/b/a )
CAMELOT INN, )
T } )
Defendant. )

ORDE R

This matter comes on for hearing on the stipulation of both the

plaintiff and the defendant for a Dismissal Without Prejudice; the
in ‘
Court being advised/the premises hereby orders the above and foregoing

action dismissed without prejudice. - ,
. - 5 7
SN s A R O " - s
. (/ ¢ {/‘({ 1 f: _ DU_‘ el
Judge of the District Court




